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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Enercon Services Group, Inc. (ENERCON) was retained by ASG Development Advisors
(ASGDA) to perform a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the property located at
18293 Vineyard Avenue in the city of Rialto, California (subject property). The subject property
comprises two parcels known as the Blackmon Homes Parcel and the Robert Berry Parcel. The
subject property was historically used for agriculture and residential purposes, as well as a
backhoe construction business and/or vacant land. ASGDA is considering purchasing the
property for commercial redevelopment. Document review and site assessment activities for this

report were conducted between May 17, 2023, and June 15, 2023.

In summary, the following items were noted:

o From at least 1938 through 1959, the subject property and immediate site vicinity was used
for agricultural purposes or was undeveloped land. In 1959, the Robert Berry Parcel was
developed as the current residence. According to a review of historical topographic maps and
aerial photographs, the Blackmon Homes Parcel has remained undeveloped since the first
ascertained record. Since 1968, Mr. Robert Berry (the owner of the Robert Berry Parcel) used
this property as a residence. From approximately 1980 through 2000, Mr. Berry operated a
small “mom-and-pop” backhoe construction business, known as R.B. Equipment Company,
at the subject property. Currently the Blackmon Homes Parcel is vacant land, and the Robert
Berry Parcel is used as a residence.

¢ Groundwater has been reported in the site vicinity at depths of at least 300 feet below the
ground surface (bgs) and flows in a southeasterly direction. Since the 1940s, a large property
located approximately 1-mile northwest of and upgradient from the subject property was used
by firework manufacturers and other businesses that used perchlorate salts and/or solvents
in their manufacturing processes. In 2002, the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa
Ana Region (RWQCB) began actively working with Potentially Responsible Parties (PRPs) to
characterize the extent of the impacted media. Between 2003 and 2013, a number of
investigations have been completed to determine the extent of soil and groundwater
contamination. In September 2009, the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) added
the property to the National Priority List (NPL) as a Federal Superfund Site. Based on recent
plume maps, the subject property is located directly downgradient from this property, and
therefore, groundwater beneath the subject property has been impacted by Volatile Organic
Compounds (VOCs) and perchlorates. Based on the historical land use (agricultural,
residential, and backhoe construction company), there is a low likelihood that historical on-
site activities would have used these types of chemicals. In addition, based on our review of
regulatory databases and files, there has been no indication that would suggest that
occupants of the subject property have used these chemicals. Also based on this information,
there is a low likelihood that the subject property has contributed to the local groundwater
issues. Due to the depth of groundwater (at least 300 feet bgs) and relatively low
concentrations of VOCs reported in nearby wells, there is a low likelihood that the residual
contaminants would pose a significant risk to future occupants via vapor intrusion. Based on
these facts, the VOC and perchlorate impacted groundwater plume is considered an
environmental concern, however, based on depth to groundwater it is unlikely to affect the
subject property or pose a possible human health risk to future occupants via vapor intrusion.

e The Robert Berry Parcel contains three main buildings and a number of small outbuildings.
The main buildings include the main residence, metal storage garage, and the metal canopy

n
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structure. Outbuildings include a number of small sheds and canopies and two mobile homes.
The residence was reportedly constructed in 1959, and the metal storage garage and canopy
structure were constructed later. The main residence and two mobile homes are reportedly
connected to two septic tanks. Because they service residences, these septic systems would
not be considered an environmental concern. However, another septic system consisting of
two buried 55-gallon drums with holes drilled in the bottom, are reportedly used for wastewater
discharge from the metal storage garage. This building was formerly used by Mr. Berry for
maintenance and repair of backhoes.

o As part of the on-site backhoe construction business, two small fuel underground storage
tanks (USTs, one 575-gallon and one 925-gallon) were reportedly clustered in the mid-portion
of the Robert Berry Parcel, next to the metal canopy structure. The USTs were reportedly
removed in 1987 by Mr. Berry, with no oversight from a regulatory agency. According to Mr.
Berry, no confirmation samples were collected following removal. The subject property had
an active status for these USTs with the San Bernardino County Fire Protection District
(SBCFPD), lead regulatory agency for permitted USTs. A response from the SBCFPD
indicated the usage of two non-permitted USTs by the Robert Berry Parcel in October 2017.

e Ardent Environmental Group, Inc. (Ardent) performed a subsurface investigation including a
geophysical survey to locate and identify the approximate location of the two 55-gallon septic
tanks, locate possible USTs, and any potentially impacted soil at the subject property. Ardent
was able to successfully confirm the location of the two 55-gallon drum-septic system and the
removal of the former USTs during the geophysical survey Soil confirmation samples were
taken from four soil borings between two areas of concern. Laboratory results indicated no
detectable to low concentrations of VOCs including fuel oxygenates, and no detectable to low
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the soil. No stained or odorous soil or
elevated photoionization detector (PID) readings were observed. Soil gas sample results
indicated low concentrations of VOCs well below State and Federal screening levels. No
further investigation was recommended.

o Based on the age of the on-site buildings (at least 1959), asbestos containing building
materials (ACMs) and lead based paint (LBP) may be present.

¢ No other on- or off-site environmental concerns were noted.

CONCLUSIONS

ENERCON has performed this Phase | ESA in general conformance with the scope and
limitations of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Practice E1527-21, ASTM
Practice E2600-22, and the EPA Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquires (AAl), Final
Rule (40 CFR, Part 312), for the property located at 18923 Vineyard Avenue,in Rialto, in
unincorporated San Bernadino County, California. Any limitations or exceptions encountered during
completion of this report are stated in Section 1.4. No evidence or indication of recognized
environmental concerns (RECS), historical RECs (HRECS), controlled RECs (CRECSs), or de
minimis environmental conditions (i.e., conditions that generally do not present a material risk of

harm to public health or the environment) have been revealed, except for the following:

| |
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RECs

e The subject property overlies a regional NPL impacted groundwater plume (VOC and
perchlorate) but based on depth to groundwater it is unlikely to affect the subject property
or pose a possible human health risk to future occupants through vapor intrusion.

e Surficial staining is present near and around the consolidated pile of oil and grease
containers.

¢ No other RECs were identified during completion of this Phase | ESA.

e No HRECs were identified during completion of this Phase | ESA.

¢ No CRECs were identified during completion of this Phase | ESA.

De Minimis Conditions
e No other de minimis conditions were identified.

Non-ASTM Conditions

e Although not considered a REC pursuant to ASTM E1527-21, ACMs and LBP may be
present in the subject property buildings.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this Phase | ESA, ENERCON recommends no additional investigations at this
time. A consolidated pile of oil and grease bearing containers was observed during the site
reconnaissance. ENERCON recommends that the pile of abandoned grease and oil containers
along the eastern portion of the northernmost parcel be properly disposed of at an appropriate
hazardous waste materials disposal facility prior to redevelopment activities at the subject

property.

| |
ASGDA-00001 Phase | ESA_4.24.25REV.docx 3 E d E N E R ‘ O N

Excellence—Every project. Every day.



18293 Vineyard Avenue June 21, 2023
Rialto, California Project No. ASGDA-00001

1 INTRODUCTION

Enercon Services, Inc. (ENERCON) was retained by ASG Development Advisors (ASGDA) to
perform a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the property located at 18293
Vineyard Avenue in the city of Rialto, California (subject property; Figure 1). The subject property
is identified by four Tax Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs): 1133-221-02, 1133-201-04, 1133-
221-06, and 1133-221-07. that together comprise two properties known as the Blackmon Homes
Parcel and the Robert Berry Parcel. The subject property was historically vacant land, used for
agriculture and residential purposes, and occupied by a backhoe rental business. ASGDA is
considering purchasing the property for commercial redevelopment. The following sections
identify the purpose, the involved parties, the scope of work, and the limitations and exceptions
associated with the Phase | ESA.

1.1 Purpose of Phase | ESA

In accordance with the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E1527-21
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process (ASTM Standard E1527-21), the objective of the Phase | ESA was to
identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to ASTM Standard E1527-21, recognized
environmental conditions (RECs), historical RECs (HRECS), controlled RECs (CRECS), or
conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances on, at, in,

or to the subject property.

According to ASTM, the term REC means “...(1) the presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2)
the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject
property due to a likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose

a material threat of a future release to the environment.”

ASTM defines HRECs as “...a previous release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria established
by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities without subjecting the subject property to

any controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations).”

ASTM defines CRECs as a “...REC affecting the subject property that has been addressed

to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous

n
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substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of
required controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations).”
ASTM defines a de minimis condition as “...a condition related to a release that generally
does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not
be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmen-

tal agencies.”

Other environmental considerations include subject property features or conditions that may
have an environmental component of interest, but which do not meet the ASTM definition of
a REC, CREC, or HREC. ASTM does not necessarily require any actions to address the
presence or condition, but such conditions are identified for the sake of thoroughness and

completeness.

The EPA has stated that ASTM Standard E1527-21, is consistent with the Standards and
Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAl), Final Rule (40 Code of Federal Regulations
[CFR], Part 312) and is compliant with the statutory criteria for all appropriate inquiries. All
appropriate inquiries, as defined in the AAI Final Rule, must be conducted by persons seeking
the landowner liability protections under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) prior to acquiring a property or seeking or
receiving federal Brownfields grants under the authorities of CERCLA. The purpose of AAl,
as defined in the AAI Final Rule, was to identify releases and threatened releases of

hazardous substances which cause or threaten to cause the incurrence of response costs.

As part of this Phase | ESA, ENERCON also assessed whether a vapor encroachment
condition (VEC) exists at the subject property. The VEC assessment was completed following
the ASTM E2600-22 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property
Involved in Real Estate Transactions (ASTM Standard E2600-22). The objective of this work
was to evaluate the possibility that hazardous materials or other adverse environmental
conditions are present due to past or present use of the subject property and/or properties in

the subject property vicinity.

1.2 Involved Parties

Mr. Kody Klein of ENERCON conducted the historical research, site reconnaissance,
regulatory inquiries, and document review. Ms. Theresa Heirshberg completed oversight,
final review and management of the project. Ms. Heirshberg meets the definition of an

environmental professional as set forth in the AAI Final Rule.

n
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1.3 Scope of Work
ENERCON's scope of work for this Phase | ESA is consistent with ASTM Standard E1527-
21 and included the activities listed below.

¢ Review of User Provided Information — Review of information regarding title and judicial
records for environmental liens or activity and use limitations, recorded environmental
liens, actual or specialized knowledge or commonly known information regarding
environmental conditions at the subject property, the relationship of the purchase price of
the property to the fair market value, readily available maps, environmental reports, and
other environmental documents pertaining to the subject property, as available and
obtained from the user/client.

¢ Records Review — Acquisition and review of records, including federal, state, tribal, and
local regulatory agency databases, for the subject property and for properties located
within a specified radius of the subject property; local regulatory agency files for the
subject property and selected nearby properties of potential environmental concern;
physical setting sources, including topographic maps, geologic maps, and geologic and
hydrogeologic reference documents; and historic land use information including aerial
photographs, historical fire insurance rate maps, building department records, and city
directories, as necessary, that are reasonably ascertainable, publicly available, can be
obtained within reasonable time and cost, and are practically reviewable.

e Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) — Review available regulatory and client
provided data to assess Tier 1 non-numeric screening for the subject property. ENERCON
evaluated whether contaminants were present in soil and/or groundwater in the site vicinity
which might pose a VEC at the subject property.

o Site Reconnaissance — Performance of a site reconnaissance to visually observe the
subject property and any structure(s) located on the subject property to the extent not
obstructed by bodies of water, adjacent buildings, or other obstacles. The purpose of the
site reconnaissance is to obtain information indicating the likelihood of identifying RECs in
connection with the subject property, including the general site setting, site usage, use
and storage of hazardous materials and petroleum products, disposal of waste products
and materials, sources of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and evidence of releases and
possible risks of contamination from activities at adjacent properties.

e Interviews — Interviews with site representatives, including owners, occupants, and site
managers, regarding the environmental condition of the subject property to the extent
necessary and such persons are available. Interviews with state and/or local government
officials as necessary.

e Report — Evaluation of the information and data obtained by the Phase | ESA process
outlined above and preparation of this Phase | ESA report documenting findings and
providing opinions and conclusions regarding possible environmental impacts and RECs
at the subject property.

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions

The environmental services described in this report have been conducted in general

accordance with current regulatory guidelines and the standard-of-care exercised by

environmental consultants performing similar work in the project area. No warranty,

expressed or implied, is made regarding the professional opinions presented in this report.

| |
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This document is intended to be used only in its entirety. No portion of the document, by itself,
is designed to completely represent any aspect of the project described herein. ENERCON
should be contacted if the reader requires any additional information or has questions

regarding the content, interpretations presented, or completeness of this document.

The findings, opinions, and conclusions are based on an analysis of the observed subject
property conditions and the referenced literature. It should be understood that the conditions
of a subject property could change with time as a result of natural processes or the activities
of man at the subject property or nearby sites. In addition, changes to the applicable laws,
regulations, codes, and standards of practice may occur due to government action or the
broadening of knowledge. The findings of this report may, therefore, be invalidated over time,
in part or in whole, by changes over which ENERCON has no control. ENERCON cannot
warrant or guarantee that not finding indicators of any particular hazardous material means
that this particular hazardous material or any other hazardous materials do not exist on the
subject property. Additional research, including invasive testing, can reduce the uncertainty,
but no techniques now commonly employed can eliminate the uncertainty altogether.

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions

As indicated in Section 13.1.5 of ASTM Standard E1527-21, the following, which is not intended
to be all inclusive, represents out-of-scope items with respect to a Phase | ESA: asbestos-
containing materials (ACMs), radon, lead-based paint (LBP), lead in drinking water, wetlands,
regulatory compliance, cultural and historic risk, industrial hygiene, health and safety,
ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality unrelated to releases of
hazardous substances or petroleum products into the environment, biological agents, and
mold. As part of our agreement with the client, ENERCON visually assessed subject property
buildings (if present) for possible ACMs, LBP, and mold and researched the potential for radon
exposure at the subject property. In addition, ASTM Standard E2600-22 supplements the
ASTM Standard E1527-21 to include evaluation of VEC using Tier 1 screening.

This study did not include an evaluation of geotechnical conditions or potential geologic
hazards. In addition, ENERCON did not address interpretations of zoning regulations,

building code requirements, or property title issues.

1.6 User Reliance
This report may be relied upon and is intended exclusively for use by the client, its partners,

members, investors, affiliates, successors and assigns, and lenders. Any use or reuse of the

n
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findings, opinions, and/or conclusions of this report by parties other than the foregoing parties

is undertaken at said parties’ sole risk.

1.7 Physical Limitations
No physical limitations were encountered during the completion of this report.

1.8 Data Gaps

ENERCON requested a file review at the San Bernardino County Fire Department (SBCFD)
to update from previous inquiry performed during the previous Phase | ESA. To date, no
information has been obtained. The lack of information from this agency would be considered
a data gap in accordance with ASTM E1527-21 but is not a significant data gap. No other
significant data gaps were noted during the preparation of this Phase | ESA report.

2 GENERAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The following sections describe the location and the current uses of the subject property and
adjacent properties. A site location map is presented as Figure 1, and a site vicinity map is
presented as Figure 2. Selected photographs of the subject property and surrounding properties
are provided in Appendix A.

2.1 Location and Legal Description

The subject property is located at 18293 Vineyard Avenue in the city of Rialto, California
(Figure 2). As noted above, the subject property has been assigned four Tax Assessor’s
Parcel Numbers (APNs): 1133-221-02, 1133-201-04, 1133-221-06, and 1133-221-07. A
complete legal description of the subject property is presented in the previously obtained
Preliminary Title Reports provided in Appendix B of the previous Phase | ESA. These four
parcels comprise the subject property, which is two properties known as the Blackmon
Homes Parcel and the Robert Berry Parcel (Figure 2). The address listed for the subject
property has been assigned to the Robert Berry Parcel. No addresses have been assigned

to the Blackmon Homes Parcel.

The subject property is bound to the north by residences; to the east by North Maple Avenue
followed by residences; to the south by vacant land; and to the west by commercial properties
(Figure 2). Subject property boundary information was obtained during the site

reconnaissance and information provided by the client.

| |
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2.2 Subject Property Description and Current Uses/Operations

The following paragraphs present a description of the structures present at the subject
property, the tenants currently occupying the subject property, the activities being conducted
on-site, the heating and cooling systems utilized in the subject property building, the sewage

disposal system, and the potable water provider for the subject property, if any.

2.2.1 Subject property Description

The subject property is a rectangular-shaped plot of land that comprises
approximately 16.6-acres. The Blackmon Homes Parcel is vacant. The Robert Berry
Parcel contains three main structures including the main residence, the metal storage
garage, and the metal canopy structure. The Robert Berry Parcel also contains a

number of small outbuildings including sheds, canopies, and two mobile homes.

2.2.2 Occupants
The Blackmon Parcel is vacant, and the Robert Berry Parcel is occupied by a
residence.

2.2.3 Heating and Cooling Systems
Future heating and cooling systems are powered by electricity and natural gas
provided by the local utility companies.

2.2.4 Sewage Disposal/Septic Systems

Three septic systems exist at the Robert Berry Parcel. One associated with the main
residence (1,000-gallon), one associated with the two mobile homes (1,000-gallon), and
one associated with the metal storage garage (two buried 55-gallon drums with holes
drilled in the bottom).

2.2.5 Potable Water
Water is obtained from the local water purveyors. No water supply wells are located

on-site.

2.3 Adjoining Properties

In general, the site vicinity is used for residential and commercial purposes or
undeveloped/vacant land (Figure 2). Adjoining properties located north, east, and south of
the subject property are occupied by residences and vacant land (Figure 2). Adjoining

properties located west and southwest of the subject property are occupied by commercial
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businesses such as Ziglift Material Handling, Vance Corporation, RV & Boat storage of Rialto,

Roy & Dot’s Towing, and Rosscrete Roofing.

Evidence of underground storage tanks (USTs), above ground storage tanks (ASTS), or
possible storage of hazardous materials or wastes were not noted being stored by off-site
facilities along the subject property line. These off-site properties would not be considered an

environmental concern to the subject property.

3 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

The following sections summarize information provided by the user to assist the environmental
professional in identifying the possibility of RECs in connection with the subject property, and to
fulfill the user’s responsibilities in accordance with Section 6 of ASTM Standard E1527-21. Copies

of the user questionnaire are presented in Appendix B.

3.1 Current Title Information

Previously two Preliminary Title Reports, one for the Blackmon Homes Parcel and one for
the Robert Berry Parcel, were provided by the client and reviewed by Ardent and
subsequently ENERCON. The Preliminary Title Reports were prepared by First American
Title Insurance Company National Commercial Services dated September 7 and 8, 2017.
According to the Preliminary Title Reports, the owners of the subject property included
Blackmon Homes, Inc., Blackmon Riverside Rialto, LLC, and Robert L. Berry and Ramona
M. Berry. Copies of these Preliminary Title Reports are provided in Appendix B of the
previous Phase | ESA.

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations
Based on our review of available documentation, no records of environmental liens or activity

and use limitations (AULs) were noted associated with the subject property.

3.3 Specialized Knowledge
Mr. Mustafa had a copy of the previous Phase | ESA and has no other specialized knowledge
or experience pertaining to the subject property or the adjoining properties that are material

to RECs in connection with the subject property.

3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information
Mr. Mustafa had a copy of the previous Phase | ESA and was not aware of any other
commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information pertaining to the subject property

that is material to RECs in connection with the subject property.
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3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

In a transaction involving the purchase of a parcel of commercial real estate, the user shall
consider the relationship of the purchase price of the property to fair market value of the
property if the property was not affected by hazardous substances or petroleum products.
Mr. Mustafa had a copy of the previous Phase | ESA and indicated that the purchase price

being paid for the subject property reasonably reflects the fair market value of the subject

property.

3.6 Reason for Performing Phase | ESA
ENERCON was retained by ASGDA to perform this Phase | ESA as part of its real estate
due diligence during acquisition of the subject property.

3.7 Other User Provided Information
ENERCON reviewed a previous Phase | ESA and subsequent Phase Il ESA completed in
2017 by Ardent Environmental Group, Inc. (Ardent). The 2017 Ardent Phase | ESA reviewed
a prior Phase | ESA completed by CHJ, Inc. (CHJ) in 2004 which was done for the Blackmon
Homes Parcel only. A copy of these reports is provided in Appendix C. A summary of the
Phase | and Phase Il ESA are as follows:

e Phase | ESA by Ardent dated October 6, 2017
Ardent reviewed the previous Phase | ESA performed by CHJ completed in 2004.

Based on the results of this Phase | ESA, CHJ concluded that the Blackmon Homes
Parcel had been used for agricultural purposes from at least the late-1930s through
the mid-1950s before becoming vacant. The agricultural use of the subject property
may have included the use of pesticides, which has the potential to impact site soils
with metals. However, since agricultural use of the subject property ceased in late
1950s, the presence of agricultural chemicals and/or their degradation products in the
soil after nearly 65 years is highly unlikely, since the degradation rates (half-life) for
the most widely used agricultural chemicals such as pesticides and herbicides are
typically quantified in days to several years. During site reconnaissance, CHJ
observed small piles of organic materials, and miscellaneous debris and trash such
as tires and scattered concrete. No evidence of hazardous chemicals to be used,
stored, and disposed of at the subject property was noted. Depth to groundwater was
reported to be approximately 405 feet below ground surface (bgs) and to flow in a
southeasterly direction. CHJ recommended that should stained or odorous sail,

buried objects, or if refuse is met during redevelopment activities, that an
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environmental professional be notified to monitor the removal of the material from the
subject property. Ardent agreed with the findings and conclusions of the previous
Phase | ESA. ENERCON agrees with Ardent’s and CHJ’s findings and conclusions.

During completion of the Phase | ESA, Ardent was provided with permits for the two
USTs that were formerly located on the subject property. The two USTs consisted of
one 575-gallon diesel fuel UST and one 925-gallon gasoline UST which were installed
in 1984 and 1987 according to Mr. Robert Berry. The USTs, which were used to fuel
backhoes and dump trucks associated with Mr. Berry’s backhoe construction
company, R.B. Equipment Company, were clustered together to the northwest of the
large metal canopy building on the subject property. These USTs were reportedly
removed by Mr. Berry with no oversight and no acquisition of confirmation soil
samples in 1987. According to Ardent, Mr. Berry retained Toxguard Systems, Inc.
(Toxguard) to complete an integrity test of the USTs prior to their removal. Toxguard
considered both tank systems to be considered “tight.” Copies of the integrity tests

are available in Appendix C.

e Phase Il ESA by Ardent dated November 8, 2017
Ardent performed a geophysical survey and subsequent subsurface investigation to

locate and identify the approximate location of the 55-gallon septic tanks, locate
possible USTs, and any potentially impacted soil at the subject property. For sail
sampling, four soil borings (three near the former USTs and one near the makeshift
septic system) were advanced near the two areas of concern. Soil borings were
advanced to approximately 9.5 to 12 feet bgs before refusal/hard drilling conditions
were encountered. Prior to the completion of the geophysical survey, Ardent
interviewed Mr. Berry to confirm the location of the two 55-gallon drums makeshift
septic system. Mr. Berry provided Ardent with a general location of these features on
the subject property. During the geophysical survey, Ardent was able to successfully
confirm the location of the two 55-gallon drums-septic system and the removal of the
former USTs. Soil confirmation samples were taken at approximately every 5-foot
interval. After advancement, soil vapor monitoring points were installed at 5 feet bgs.
Laboratory results of the confirmation soil samples indicated non-detectable to low
concentrations of VOCs, including fuel oxygenates, and no detectable to low
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the soil. No stained or odorous sail,
or elevated photoionization detector (PID) readings were observed. Soil gas sample

results indicated low concentrations of VOCs well below State and Federal screening
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levels. Ardent concluded that the results of the sampling activities indicated a low
likelihood of elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and/or VOCs are
present in the vicinity of the former USTs and makeshift septic system. Ardent

recommended no further investigations or remediation.

ENERCON agrees with the findings and conclusions of the previous Phase | ESA and
subsequent Phase || ESA completed by Ardent.

4 PHYSICAL SETTING
The following sections include discussions of topographic, geologic, and hydrogeologic conditions
in the vicinity of the subject property, based upon our document review and our visual

reconnaissance of the subject property and adjacent areas.

4.1 Topography

Based on the review of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Series,
Rialto, California, Topographic Quadrangle Map dated 2012 the subject property has
approximate elevation of 1,532 feet above mean sea level (msl). Local and regional surface

topography generally slopes to the southeast.

4.2 Geology

The subject property is located within the upper Santa Ana River Valley at the northern end
of the Peninsular Ranges. The Santa Ana River Valley primarily runs east to west, cutting
through ancient bedrock that divides the groundwater basins of the Inland Empire and the

coastal plains.

The subject property is mapped as unconsolidated alluvial fan deposits of coarse-grained
sand to boulder sized alluvium of Holocene age. The nearest major fault zones include the
northwest to southeast trending San Jacinto-San Bernardino fault zone, located

approximately 1.38 miles northeast of the subject property.

4.3 Oil and Gas Maps

Based on a review of the California Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy
Management Division (CalGEM) on-line well finder, the subject property is not located in an
active oil field and no oil or natural gas wells have been drilled on the subject property or

adjoining properties.
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4.4 Hydrology
The following sections discuss the subject property hydrology in terms of both surface waters

and groundwater.

4.4.1 Surface Waters
No natural surface water bodies, including ponds, streams, or other bodies of water,
are present on the subject property or in the immediate site vicinity.

4.4.2 Groundwater

No groundwater information was provided for the subject property. To obtain
additional information regarding groundwater, ENERCON reviewed the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker online database. A property located
approximately 1-mile northwest of and upgradient from the subject property was
included on the National Priorities List (NPL) as a Federal Superfund Site. A former
facility located on this property, also known as the “160-Acre Area” or “BF Goodrich,”
impacted soil and groundwater with VOCs and perchlorates. In 1942, this property
was used by the United States government to inspect, consolidate, and store rail cars
transporting ordnance to the Port of Los Angeles. After 1946, a portion of the property
was used by a defense contractor, a fireworks manufacturer, and other businesses
that used perchlorate salts and/or solvents in their manufacturing processes. In 1956
and 1957, West Coast Loading Corporation manufactured and tested two products,
photoflash flares and “ground-burst simulators,” containing potassium perchlorate.
From about 1957 to 1962, BF Goodrich Corporation conducted research,
development, testing, and production of solid-fuel rocket propellant containing
aluminum perchlorate and used solvents in the manufacturing process. Since the
1960s, the 160-Acre Area has been used by a number of companies that

manufactured or sold pyrotechnics.

In 2002, the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region (RWQCB)
began actively working with Potentially Responsible Parties (PRPs) to characterize
the extent of the impacted media. Between 2003 and 2013, a number of investigations
have been completed to determine the extent of soil and groundwater contamination.
In September 2009, the EPA added the property to the NPL database.

The subject property and site vicinity lie within the Rialto-Colton Groundwater Basin.

Groundwater within this basin is defined in three distinct zones referred to as the A,
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B, and C zones. The A-zone is an unconfined aquifer occurring at a depth of
approximately 300 to 330 feet bgs; the B-zone is a confined aquifer occurring at
depths of approximately 350 to 485 feet bgs; and the C-zone, also an unconfined
aquifer, occurs at depths of greater than 500 feet bgs (Environ, 2010). Groundwater

flows in a southeasterly direction.

Based on recent plume maps, the subject property is located directly downgradient from
the 160-Acre Area, and therefore, groundwater beneath the subject property has likely
been impacted with VOCs and perchlorates (Figure 3). Laboratory results of
groundwater samples collected from the A-zone in monitoring well EMW-04 located
north of the subject property have indicated perchlorate at a range of concentrations
from approximately 120 to 160 micrograms per liter (ug/l); trichloroethene (TCE) from
approximately 14 to 25 ug/l, and tetrachloroethene (PCE) at approximately 1 ug/l.
Sampling was completed from approximately 2014 through 2016. For comparison, the
EPA Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for drinking water standards are 6 ug/| for
perchlorates and 5 ug/l for TCE and PCE. Perchlorate is not considered a VOC, and

therefore, would not pose a risk to human health via vapor intrusion.

Based on the historical land use (agricultural, residential, and backhoe construction
company), there is a low likelihood that historical on-site activities would have used
these types of chemicals. In addition, based on our review of regulatory databases and
files, there has been no indication that would suggest that occupants of the subject
property have used these chemicals. Based on this information, there is a low likelihood
that the occupants of the subject property have contributed to the local groundwater
issues. Due to the depth of groundwater (at least 300 feet bgs) and relatively low
concentrations of VOCs, there is a low likelihood that the residual contaminants would
pose a significant risk to future occupants through vapor intrusion. Based on these data,
the VOC and perchlorate impacted groundwater would not be considered an
environmental concern to the subject property or pose a possible human health risk to

future occupants via vapor intrusion.

5 HISTORICAL LAND USE

ENERCON conducted a historical land use record search for both the subject property and
surrounding areas. This included a review of one or more of the following sources that were found
to be both reasonably ascertainable and useful for the purposes of this Phase | ESA: historical

aerial photographs, historical fire insurance maps, historical city directories, building permits and
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plans, topographic maps, property tax records, zoning/land use records, and a review of prior
environmental assessment reports regarding the subject property. Copies of historical data

obtained during this assessment are provided in Appendix D.

5.1 Summary of Historical Land Use of the Property

From at least 1938 through 1959, the subject property and immediate site vicinity was used
for agricultural purposes or was undeveloped land. In 1959, the Robert Berry Parcel was
developed with the current residence. The Blackmon Homes Parcel remained undeveloped.
Since 1959, Mr. Robert Berry (the owner of the Robert Berry Parcel) used this property for a
residence and, from approximately 1980 through 2000, to store heavy construction
machinery and equipment as part of a backhoe construction business, known as R.B.
Equipment Company. Currently, the Blackmon Homes Parcel is vacant land, and the Robert

Berry Parcel is used for a residential purposes.

5.2 Summary of Historical Land Use of Adjoining Properties
The surrounding properties were used for residential and agricultural purposes or vacant land
from at least 1938 through 1949. From the 1950s, the surrounding properties were

redeveloped for residential and commercial use but also contained some vacant land.

5.3 Historical Aerial Photographs
Historical aerial photographs for selected years between 1938 and 2012 were provided by
Environmental Database Report (EDR) of Milford, Connecticut in a previous environmental

report.

e 1938, 1949, and 1953 — The subject property and the immediate site vicinity were
generally used for agricultural purposes or were vacant land. Vineyard Avenue runs
through the mid-portion of the subject property from east to west.

e 1959, 1966, and 1975 — The existing main residence was noted on the Robert Berry
Parcel. The remaining portions of the subject property appeared to be vacant land or used
for agricultural purposes. Residential development was noted immediately north of the
subject property. The remaining site vicinity appeared similar to earlier photographs.

e 1985, 1990, and 1995 — The subject property and site vicinity appeared similar to previous
photographs. The metal storage garage was noted. The site vicinity continues to be
developed with residential properties. Some commercial development began in the site
vicinity in 1990.

e 2005, 2009, 2010, and 2012 — The subject property appeared similar to previous photo-
graphs. The metal canopy structure and some additional outbuildings were noted on the
Robert Berry Parcel. Stockpiled soils were noted in the mid-portion of the Blackmon
Homes Parcel. The site vicinity appeared similar to earlier photographs.

| |
ASGDA-00001 Phase | ESA_4.24.25REV.docx 16 E d E N E R ‘ O

Excellence—Every project. Every day.




18293 Vineyard Avenue June 21, 2023
Rialto, California Project No. ASGDA-00001

5.4 Building Department
The City of Rialto Building Division (RBD) maintains building permits for the subject property
and surrounding properties. There were no permits for the subject property address.

5.5 City Directories

A city directory search for selected years from 1975 through 2013 was obtained from EDR
for the subject property and immediate site vicinity. The subject property address of 18293
Vineyard Avenue was listed in years 1975, 1980, 1985, 1992, 1995, and 2003 as occupied
by “Robert L. Berry.”

The site vicinity included listings for residences and some sparse businesses. No businesses,
such as gasoline stations, dry cleaners, or heavy industrial, were noted in the site vicinity that

would be considered an environmental concern to the subject property.

5.6 Historical Topographic Maps

ENERCON reviewed historical topographic maps obtained from a previous environmental
report. The maps were dated 1896, 1898, 1901, 1936, 1941, 1942, 1953, 1954, 1966, 1967,
1975, 1980, 1988, 1996 and 2012. The topographical maps depicted the subject property as
being used for agricultural purposes prior to 1966 and residential at the Robert Berry Parcel
beginning in 1966.

5.7 Interviews

Interviews were conducted by ENERCON with key site personnel (e.g., past and present
owners, operators, and/or occupants) on June 5, 2023, with the objective of obtaining
information indicating RECs in connection with the subject property. The following are the site
personnel interviewed for purposes of this assessment, and a summary of their comments with

regards to site conditions.

5.7.1 Interview with Owner

ENERCON interviewed Mr. and Mrs. Berry, owners of the Robert Berry Parcel.
ENERCON inquired about the previously identified septic tanks, metal and equipment
storage, former agriculture, and former USTs on the subject property. Mrs. Berry
indicated that all concerns previously identified had been addressed and were no
longer a concern. ENERCON reviewed the previous Phase | ESA for additional
information. According to the Phase | ESA dated 2017:
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Mr. Berry has owned the property since approximately 1968 and had operated a
small “mom-and-pop” backhoe construction business which maintained and fueled
the equipment on the property. Mr. Berry indicated that the main residence is
hooked up to a 1,000-gallon septic tank, and that the two mobile homes are
connected to an additional 1,000-gallon septic tank. Two 55-gallon drums with
drainage holes served as a septic system immediately east of the metal storage
garage. Section 3.7 discussed the fuel USTs that were formerly located on-site.
Maintenance included minor repairs and oil changes that were conducted in the
metal storage garage.

During ENERCON’s current site walk, Mr. Berry stated that while he did have some
fruit trees, no orchard was maintained on the property, and no use of herbicides or
pesticides were utilized to maintain the fruit trees. Mr. Berry did not maintain any farm

animals.

ENERCON observed several piles of building materials, including rusted chicken
wire, rusted sheet metal, worn backhoe attachments, and old wood scattered
throughout the subject property. Accompanying the miscellaneous materials were
worn and abandoned vehicles, including a storage trailer with miscellaneous supplies.
Among the materials was an old, empty above-ground storage tank (AST) which Mr.

Berry indicated was used for water storage.

Approximately thirteen 55-gallon drums were observed around the subject property.
Mr. Berry indicated that the six drums near the metal garage were used for water
storage, and two additional drums were used for holding dog food. Four of the 55-
gallon drums had no contents but were most likely used for the former backhoe
business. No stained or odorous soils were observed near the drums. One remaining
drum, located just northwest of the residence fence, was worn, and destroyed. This

drum contained what appeared to be old drywall material and trash.

5.7.2 Interview with Site Manager
There was no Site Manager available for an interview.

5.7.3 Interviews with Occupant
As noted above, ENERCON interviewed the only occupant at the subject property.
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5.7.4 Interviews with Local Government Officials

Representatives of local regulatory agencies were interviewed during completion of
this report. Information obtained from these interviews are presented throughout the
report.

5.7.5 Interviews with Others

No other interviews were completed.

5.8 Previous Reports and Documents
As discussed in Section 3.7, ENERCON reviewed 2004 and 2017 Phase | ESAs and 2017
Phase Il ESA, and documentation regarding the former USTSs.

6 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The subject property and site vicinity reconnaissance were performed by ENERCON on June 5,
2023. The site reconnaissance involved a walkthrough of the subject property and visual
observations of adjoining property. At the time of the site reconnaissance, the weather was cloudy
with a misting precipitation; no weather-related obstructions were noted. Access to the subject
property was provided by the client and Mr. Berry, owner of the Robert Berry Parcel. During the site
reconnaissance, ENERCON did not physically observe the two below ground 55-gallon drums
east of the metal storage garage, but the area was pointed out by the property owner. Access to
the metal storage garage was not feasible. The metal storage canopy was vacant with only the
structure remaining. Several small structures were observed in use for miscellaneous storage
around the subject property. Selected photographs taken during these activities are included in
Appendix A. The following information is provided as per ASTM standards and to summarize the
current conditions at the subject property.

At the time of the site reconnaissance, the Blackmon Homes Parcel was vacant, with some
construction materials and debris scattered throughout. The debris included tires, household
appliances, municipal trash, concrete and asphalt, metal, and furniture. No stained or odorous
soil was noted. As previously mentioned, thirteen 55-gallon drums were noted. The contents of
these drums included trash, drywall debris, water, and no contents. Along the eastern portion of
the northernmost parcel, a consolidated pile of assorted buckets and containers containing
vehicle and equipment grease and oils was noted. ENERCON observed some surface staining
near and around the consolidated pile. According to Mr. Berry, Blackmon Homes, Inc. used the
subject property for the disposal of excess soil generated at construction properties. A previously

identified stockpile of soil was not observed. Based on this information, these materials, aside
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from the consolidated pile of grease and oil containers, would not be considered an environmental

concern to the subject property.

The Robert Berry Parcel contained three main structures including the main residence, metal
storage garage, and the metal canopy structure. A number of outbuildings including small sheds,
canopies, and two mobile homes were also noted. The metal storage garage was formerly used
by Mr. Berry as a maintenance area for the backhoes. Minor oil changes and repairs were

completed on-site, with larger repairs being completed by off-site contractors.

Three septic systems exist on the subject property: one associated with the main residence, one
associated with the two mobile homes, and one associated with the metal storage garage.

6.1 Use and Storage of Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products
There was no use or storage of hazardous substances or petroleum products noted during

the site reconnaissance.

6.2 Storage and Disposal of Hazardous Wastes
Along the eastern portion of the northernmost parcel, a consolidated pile of assorted buckets
and containers containing vehicle and equipment grease and oils were noted. ENERCON

observed some surficial staining (de minimis) near and around the consolidated pile.

6.3 Unidentified Substance Containers

A number of unlabeled, empty 55-gallon drums were noted sparsely located on the Raobert
Berry Parcel. No stained or odorous soils were noted, and therefore, these containers would
not be considered an environmental concern to the subject property. No other unidentified

substance containers were noted.

6.4 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) and Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)
There was no evidence of USTs noted. One AST was noted along the southern portion of

the Robert Berry Parcel. The AST had been used for water storage according to Mr. Berry.

6.5 Evidence of Releases
ENERCON observed some surficial staining (de minimis) near and around the consolidated

pile. There was no other evidence of releases noted during the site reconnaissance.

6.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
Historically, PCBs (a group of hazardous substances and suspected human carcinogens)

were widely used as an additive in cooling oils for electrical components. Typical sources of
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PCBs can include electrical transformers. Transformers were not observed during the site

reconnaissance.

6.7 Suspect Asbestos-Containing Building Materials (ACMSs)

The manufacturing of most ACMs was phased out in the 1970s, ending in 1980. Previously
manufactured ACMs that were in stock continued to be used through approximately 1981.
Some non-friable ACMs are still manufactured (e.g. roofing mastics). In general, buildings
constructed after 1981 have negligible potential to contain friable ACMs and a low potential
for most non-friable ACMs, with the exception of roofing materials. Based on the date of

construction (1959) of the buildings on the subject property, ACMs may be present.

6.8 Lead Based Paint (LBP)
The manufacture of LBP was phased out in approximately 1978. Based on the date of

construction of the buildings on the subject property, LBP may be present.

6.9 Indications of Water Damage or Mold Growth
There was no visual indication of water damage or visible mold growth present during the

site reconnaissance.

6.10 Wastewater Systems

Three septic systems exist at the Robert Berry Parcel: one associated with the main
residence (1,000-gallon), one associated with the two mobile homes (1,000-gallon), and one
associated with the metal storage garage (two 55-gallon drums with holes drilled in the
bottom). No other wastewater systems were noted.

6.11 Stormwater Systems

Evidence of stormwater systems was not present.

6.12 Wells
Wells (e.g., groundwater monitoring wells, water supply wells, etc.) were not noted during the

site reconnaissance.

6.13 Other Subsurface Structures
There are no other subsurface structures present besides the septic systems.

6.14 Other Issues

There were no other on- or off-site issues of environmental concern noted.
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7 ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE SEARCH

A computerized environmental information database search was performed by Environmental
Risk Information Services (ERIS) for this Phase | ESA on May 23, 2023. The database search
includes federal, state, local, and tribal databases. A summary of the environmental databases
searched, their corresponding search radii, and number of noted facilities of environmental
concern is presented in Appendix E. In addition, a description of the assumptions and approach
to the database search is provided in Appendix E. The review was conducted to evaluate whether
the subject property or properties within the vicinity of the subject property have been reported as
having experienced significant unauthorized releases of hazardous substances or other events

with potentially adverse environmental effects.

No unmapped properties, due to poor or inadequate address information, were identified in the
database report. The following paragraphs describe the databases that contain noted properties
of environmental concern and include a discussion of the regulatory status of the facilities and

potential environmental impact to the subject property.

7.1 Federal National Priorities List (NPL): Distance Searched — 1 mile
The NPL is the USEPA’s database of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste properties
identified for priority remedial actions under the Superfund program. This database includes

proposed NPL listings.

The subject property was not listed on this database. One facility listed as “Rockets,
Fireworks, and Flares Site”, is listed on the NPL as having impacted groundwater with
perchlorate and VOCs. As shown on Figure 3, impacted groundwater is located beneath the
subject property. As discussed in Section 4.4.2, there is a low likelihood that residual
contamination would pose a significant environmental threat to the subject property or pose

a human health risk to future occupants through vapor intrusion.

7.2 Federal Delisted NPL: Distance Searched — 1 mile

This database contains delisted NPL properties under the Superfund program. The National
Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that
the USEPA uses to delete properties from the NPL. In accordance with 40 Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) 300.425. (e), properties may be deleted from the NPL where no further

response is appropriate.

Neither the subject property nor properties located within a 1-mile radius were listed in this

database.
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7.3 Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Information System (CERCLIS) List: Distance Searched — 0.5 mile

The CERCLIS database has been replaced by the Superfund Enterprise Management
System (SEMS) database, which tracks hazardous waste sites and remedial activities
performed in support of the EPA’s Superfund Program. This database also includes
properties listed on the SEMS-ARCHIVE database for facilities with statuses of No Further
Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP).

Neither the subject property nor properties located within a 0.5-mile radius were listed in this
database.

7.4 Federal Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS): Distance Searched — 1 mile

The USEPA maintains this database of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
facilities that are undergoing corrective action. A corrective action order is issued when there
has been a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from an RCRA
facility.

The subject property was not listed on this database. One facility was listed in the site vicinity.
Denova Environmental Inc. is located approximately 0.62-mile northwest of and cross-
gradient from the subject property. According to EDR, no further remedial action is planned.
Based on the depth to groundwater, distance, and regulatory status, this facility would not be

considered an environmental concern to the subject property.

7.5 Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Treatment, Storage,
and Disposal (TSD) Facilities List: Distance Searched — 0.5 mile

The RCRA TSD database (non-CORRACTS) is a compilation by the EPA of facilities that

report generation, storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste.

The subject property was not listed on this database. One facility was listed in the site vicinity.
Pyramid Precast Company Inc. is located approximately 0.14-mile northwest of and cross-
gradient from the subject property. As of January 2023, this facility has no known violations
or reports. Based on direction, depth to groundwater, and/or status, this facility would not be

considered an environmental concern to the subject property.

7.6 Federal RCRA Generators List: Distance Searched — Subject Property and
Adjoining Properties

This list identifies sites that generate hazardous waste as defined by RCRA. Inclusion on this

list is for permitting purposes and is not indicative of a release.
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The subject property was not listed on this database. Four facilities were listed on this
database. The former west adjoining A & B Express and RC Construction Services, and the

current west adjoining Roy & Dots Towing and Vance Corporation are listed in this database.

7.7 Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries: Distance Searched
— Subject Property

These lists identify properties with engineering and/or institutional controls. Engineering
controls include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods
to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or affect
human health. Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater
use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care
requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on the subject

property. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of institutional controls.
The subject property is not listed on this database.

7.8 Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) List: Distance
Searched - Subject Property

The ERNS database, maintained by the USEPA, contains information on reported releases
of oil and hazardous substances.

The subject property is not listed on this database.

7.9 Federal Brownfield List: Distance Searched — 0.5 mile

The USEPA Brownfield database, entitled Targeted Brownfield’s Assessments (TBA), lists
properties for which the USEPA is providing funding and/or technical support for
environmental assessments and investigations. The objective of the TBA is to promote

cleanup and redevelopment of undesirable properties with environmental issues.

Neither the subject property nor properties located within a 0.5-mile radius were listed on this

database.

7.10 Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) EnviroStor or State-Equivalent
CERCLIS: Distance Searched — 1 mile

The EnviroStor database, also known as the State-equivalent CERCLIS, is maintained by
the Cal-EPA Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC). This database contains
information on Federal Superfund Sites, State Responses, including Military Facilities and

State Superfund Sites, Voluntary Cleanup, and School Sites.
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The subject property was not listed in this database. Four facilities were listed within this
database. Two facilities, Broco Inc. and Denova Environmental Inc., were listed on this
database. Both facilities were located approximately 0.69 miles west of and cross-upgradient
from the subject property. Broco Inc is listed as a corrective action case, while Denova
Environmental is considered as a “land use restrictions only” case. Based on direction,
distance, and depth to groundwater, these facilities would not be considered an

environmental concern to the subject property.

The remaining two facilities, National Construction Rentals and BF Goodrich are located
upgradient from the subject property at approximately 0.63-mile and 1-mile northwest
respectively. Both facilities are active. As noted above, groundwater is impacted beneath the
subject property from off-site sources in the site vicinity. Based on distance, depth to
groundwater and type of on-site operations, there is a low likelihood that an environmental or
human health risk is present from these facilities.

7.11 State Solid Waste Landfill Sites (SWLF): Distance Searched — 0.5 mile

The SWLF database consists of open and closed solid waste disposal facilities and transfer
stations. The data comes from the Integrated Waste Management Board’s Solid Waste
Information System (SWIS) and the SWRCB Waste Management Unit Database (WMUD)
database.

Neither the subject property nor properties located within a 0.5-mile radius were listed on this
database.

7.12 State Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Lists: Distance Searched —
0.5 mile

The LUST information system is obtained from the SWRCB and the RWQCB.

The subject property was not listed. One facility located approximately 0.47-mile north to
northwest of and potentially cross- to upgradient from the subject property was listed. This
facility is listed as a closed case. Based on the distance, depth to groundwater, and regulatory

status, this facility would not be considered an environmental concern to the subject property.

7.13 State Underground Storage Tank (UST) and Aboveground Storage Tank (AST)
Registration List: Distance Searched — Subject Property and Adjoining
Properties

UST and AST databases are provided by the SWRCB. Inclusion on these lists is for

permitting purposes and is not indicative of a release.
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The subject property is listed as an active UST permitted facility as “Robert Berry.” As noted
above, two former USTs were located at the subject property but have since been removed.
According to ERIS, the Robert Berry Parcel is listed as having two “active” USTs. This State
database is no longer updated, and therefore, the listing as “active” is assumed to be

inaccurate.

One adjacent property, Vance Corporation, located immediately west of the subject property

was listed on the AST database. No violations were noted.

7.14 State Voluntary Cleanup Programs (VCPs): Distance Searched — 0.5 mile
The State VCP database lists low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed
releases. Project proponents have requested that the DTSC oversee investigation and/or

cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for DTSC'’s costs.

Neither the subject property nor properties located within a 0.5-mile radius were listed on this

database.

7.15 Indian Reservations: Distance Searched —1 mile

This list depicts Indian administered lands of the United States that have an area equal to or
greater than 640 acres. Indian Reservations were not listed in the database within a 1-mile
radius from the subject property. Due to the lack of Indian Reservations within 1-mile of the
subject property, other tribal database listings required by ASTM and AAI were deemed not
applicable. These listings would include tribal-equivalent NPL, CERCLIS, Landfill and/or
Solid Waste Disposal, LUST, UST and AST Registrations, Institutional Control/Engineering
Control Registries, VCPs, and Brownfields.

7.16 Other Non-ASTM and AAI Database: Distance Searched — Subject Property
Other databases were included in the EDR report but are not required by ASTM or AAI.
Based on our review of these databases, the subject property was listed on the HAZNET

database.

8 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT CONDITION (VEC)

ENERCON completed a VEC study for the subject property using Tier 1 criteria as recommended
by ASTM E2600-22. The Tier 1 screening identifies surrounding facilities that pose a possible
vapor intrusion source to the subject property based on the results of the Phase | ESA
investigations and certain criteria outlined by ASTM. These criteria include a certain distance from

the target subject property (referred to by ASTM as within the “area of concern”); the types of
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chemicals used (referred to by ASTM as the “chemicals of concern”); and a plume test to
determine if the plume associated with a source of contamination is close enough to the subject
property to impact indoor air quality. A VEC is defined by ASTM as “...the presence or likely
presence of chemicals of concern vapors in the vadose zone of the target property caused by the
release of vapors from contaminated soil and/or groundwater either on or near the target property
identified by the Phase | ESA.” There is a NPL listed groundwater plume beneath the subject
property impacted by VOCs and perchlorates impacted; however, based on depth to groundwater
it is unlikely to affect the subject property or pose a possible human health risk to future occupants
through vapor intrusion; therefore, no VEC is present.

9 REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW

The Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region (RWQCB), DTSC, South Coast Air
Quality Management District (SCAQMD), and San Bernardino County Fire Department (SBCFD)
are the lead regulatory agencies for permitting and regulating USTs, ASTs, LUST cases, and/or
facilities that use, store, or generate hazardous waste or hazardous materials. ENERCON
requested information regarding possible files for the subject property using the current address.

9.1 Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region (RWQCB)
ENERCON reviewed the SWRCB GeoTracker online database. No information regarding the

subject property was available.

9.2 Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
ENERCON researched information regarding the subject property on the DTSC’s EnviroStor
and Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS) databases. The subject property was not

listed.

9.3 South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD)
ENERCON searched the SCAQMD FINDs database. No information pertaining to the subject

property was found.

9.4 San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (SBCFPD)

ENERCON reviewed a response from the SBCFPD dated October 6, 2017. According to the
SBCFPD the Robert Berry Parcel was listed with inactive permits and/or non-permitted
facilities with two (2) USTs. Given the removal of the USTs from the subject property, and
the findings of the subsequent subsurface investigation, these records are not considered to

indicate an issue of environmental concern to the subject property.
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10 FINDINGS, OPINIONS AND CONCLUSIONS
Based upon the results of this Phase | ESA the following findings, opinions and conclusions are
provided.

10.1 Findings and Opinions

The following presents a summary of findings and opinions associated with this Phase | ESA
performed for the subject property, including known or suspect RECs, controlled RECs, and
de minimis environmental conditions (i.e., conditions that generally do not present a material

risk of harm to public health or the environment).

In summary, the following items were noted:

e From at least 1938 through 1959, the subject property and immediate site vicinity was
used for agricultural purposes or was undeveloped land. In 1959, the Robert Berry Parcel
was developed with the current residence. The Blackmon Homes Parcel remained
undeveloped. Since 1968, Mr. Robert Berry (the owner of the Robert Berry Parcel) used
this property for residential purposes. From approximately 1980 through 2000, Mr. Berry
operated a small “mom-and-pop” backhoe construction business, known as R.B.
Equipment Company, at the subject property. Currently the Blackmon Homes Parcel is
vacant land, and the Robert Berry Parcel is occupied by a residence.

e Groundwater has been reported in the site vicinity at depths of at least 300 feet below the
ground surface (bgs) and flows in a southeasterly direction. Since the 1940s, a large
property located approximately 1-mile northwest of and upgradient from the subject
property was used by firework manufacturers and other businesses that used perchlorate
salts and/or solvents in their manufacturing processes. In 2002, the Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region (RWQCB) began actively working with
Potentially Responsible Parties (PRPs) to characterize the extent of the impacted media.
Between 2003 and 2013, a number of investigations have been completed to determine
the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. In September 2009, the EPA added the
property to the NPL as a Federal Superfund Site. Based on recent plume maps, the
subject property is located directly downgradient from this property, and groundwater
beneath the subject property has been impacted with VOCs and perchlorates. Based on
the historical land use (agricultural, residential, and backhoe construction company), there
is a low likelihood that historical on-site activities would have used these types of
chemicals. In addition, based on our review of regulatory databases and files, there has
been no indication that would suggest that occupants of the subject property have used
these chemicals. Also based on this information, there is a low likelihood that the
occupants of the subject property have contributed to the local groundwater issues. Due
to the depth of groundwater (at least 300 feet bgs) and relatively low concentrations of
VOCs reported in nearby wells, there is a low likelihood that the residual contaminants
would pose a significant risk to future occupants via vapor intrusion. Based on these data,
the VOC and perchlorate impacted groundwater plume is considered an environmental
concern but based on depth to groundwater it is unlikely to affect the subject property or
pose a possible human health risk to future occupants via vapor intrusion.

o The Robert Berry Parcel contains three main buildings and a number of small outbuildings.
The main buildings include the main residence, metal storage garage, and the metal
canopy structure. Outbuildings include a number of small sheds and canopies and two
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mobile homes. The residence was reportedly constructed in 1959, and the metal storage
garage and canopy structure were constructed later. The main residence and two mobile
homes are reportedly connected to two septic tanks. Due to the type of activities (i.e.
residence), these features would not be considered an environmental concern. However,
another septic system consisting of two buried 55-gallon drums with holes drilled in the
bottom, was reportedly used for wastewater discharge from the metal storage garage.
This building was formerly used by Mr. Berry for maintenance and repair of backhoes.

e As part of the on-site backhoe construction business, two small fuel underground storage
tanks (USTs, one 575-gallon and one 925-gallon) were reportedly clustered in the mid-
portion of the Robert Berry Parcel, next to the metal canopy structure. The USTs were
reportedly removed in 1987 by Mr. Berry, with no oversight from a regulatory agency.
According to Mr. Berry, no confirmation samples were collected following removal. The
subject property has an active status for these USTs with the San Bernardino County Fire
Protection District (SBCFPD), lead regulatory agency for permitted USTs. A response
from the SBCFPD indicated the usage of two non-permitted USTs by the Robert Berry
Parcel in October 2017.

o Ardent performed a subsurface investigation including a geophysical survey to locate and
identify the approximate location of the two 55-gallon septic tanks, locate possible USTSs,
and advanced soil borings to locate any potentially impacted soil at the subject property.
Ardent was able to successfully confirm the location of the two 55-gallon drum-septic
system and the removal of the former USTs during the geophysical survey. Soll
confirmation samples were taken from four soil borings between two areas of concern.
Laboratory results indicated no detectable to low concentrations of VOCs including fuel
oxygenates, and no detectable to low concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within
the soil. No stained or odorous soil, or elevated photoionization detector (PID) readings
were observed. Soil gas sample results indicated low concentrations of VOCs well below
State and Federal screening levels. No further investigation was recommended.

e Based on the age of the on-site buildings (constructed in at least 1959), asbestos
containing building materials (ACMs) and lead based paint (LBP) may be present.

e No other on or off-site environmental concerns were noted.

10.2 Conclusions

ENERCON has performed this Phase | ESA in general conformance with the scope and
limitations of the ASTM Practice E1527-21, ASTM Practice E2600-22, and the EPA
Standards and Practices for AAl, Final Rule (40 CFR, Part 312), for the property located at
18923 Vineyard Avenue in the city of Rialto, California. Any limitations or exceptions
encountered during completion of this report are stated in Section 1.4. No evidence or indication
of recognized environmental concerns (RECs), historical RECs (HRECSs), controlled RECs
(CRECSs), or de minimis environmental conditions (i.e., conditions that generally do not
present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment) have been revealed,

except for the following:
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RECs

e The subject property overlies a regional NPL impacted groundwater plume (VOC and
perchlorate) but based on depth to groundwater it is unlikely to affect the subject property
or pose a possible human health risk to future occupants via vapor intrusion.

¢ Surficial staining was present near and around the consolidated pile of containers of waste
oils.

¢ No other RECs were identified during completion of this Phase | ESA.

e No HRECs were identified during completion of this Phase | ESA.

¢ No CRECs were identified during completion of this Phase | ESA.

De Minimis Conditions
e No other de minimis conditions were identified.

Non-ASTM Conditions
e Although not considered an REC with ASTM Standards, ACMs and LBP may be present
in the subject property buildings.

11 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this Phase | ESA, ENERCON recommends no additional investigation at
this time. A consolidated pile of oil and grease bearing containers was observed during the site
reconnaissance. ENERCON recommends that the pile of abandoned grease and oil containers
along the eastern portion of the northernmost parcel be properly disposed of at an appropriate
hazardous waste materials disposal facility prior to redevelopment activities at the subject

property.
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13 QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROFESSIONAL

Ms. Theresa Heirshberg states that the Phase | ESA was performed under her direct supervision,
and that she has reviewed and approved the report, and the methods and procedures employed
in the development of the report conform to the minimum industry standards. Ms. Heirshberg
certifies that ENERCON project personnel and subcontractors are properly licensed and/or
certified to do the work described herein.

Pursuant to Paragraph 12.14.1 and 12.14.2 of the ASTM Standard E1527-21:

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of
Environmental professional as defined in § 312.10 of 40 C.F.R. § 312. | have the specific
gualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a subject property of the
nature, history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed and performed all
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 C.F.R. Part
312.

/ // s / 2
3 /,/,//Z&MJﬂ / f?éou//;{/ﬁ
Theresa L. Heirshberg, MS PG
Principal - EnvironmentaI‘G/eoIogist
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Photograph No. 1: View of subject property from Vineyard Avenue facing northwest.

Photograph No. 2: View of subject property from Vineyard Avenue facing west. West
adjoining property in background.
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Photograph No. 3: View of the subject property from Vineyard Avenue facing north.
North adjoining and east adjoining residences in background.

Photograph No. 4: View of subject property from northwest residential corner facing
south.
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Photograph No. 5: View of subject property from residential northwest corner facing
southeast.

Photograph No. 6: View of subject property western boundary facing southwest.
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Photograph No. 7: On-site former water aboveground ground storage tank along
southern portion of property.

Photograph No. 8: On-site electrical pole near Vineyard Avenue.
App A - Site Photos.docx 4
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Photograph No. 9: Six 55-gallon drums used for water storage on-site.

Photograph No. 10: On-site residences.
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Photograph No. 11: Locked storage house.

Photograph No. 12: Former equipment and vehicle storage area.
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Photograph No. 13:  On-site storage shed.

Photograph No. 14: Yard debris along southern portion of subject property.
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containing drywall debris on subject property.

Photograph No. 16: Miscellaneous debris and garbage on subject property. West
adjoining property in background.
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Photograph No. 17: 5-gallon containers and jugs of vehicle oil and grease on subject
property.
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P.0. Box 231, Colton, CA 92324-0231 « 1355 E. Cooley Dr., Golton, CA 92324-3954 « Phone (909) 824-7210 « Fax (909) 824-7209

April 2, 2004

Blackmon Homes Job No. 04265-9
18201 McDurmott Street, Suite A

Irvine, California 92614

Attention: Mr. Dave Claudon

Dear Mr. Claudon:

Attached is the Preliminary Environmental Site Assessment report prepared for the 11+ acre parcel,

located west of Maple Avenue, north and south of Vineyard Avenue, Rialto, California.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental assessment services for this project. If you

should have any questions or comments concerning this report, please contact this firm at your conve-

nience.

Respectfully submitted,
C.H.J., INCORPOQRATED

Mark D. Walters, R.E.A.
Environmental Projects Engineer

AML/MDW/RIJJ:sra

Distribution: Blackmon Homes (4)

SOILS ENGINEERING « GEOLOGY + ENVIRONMENTAL « MATERIALS TESTING & EVALUATION « CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
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PRELIMINARY ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
11+ ACRES, WEST OF MAPLE AVENUE
NORTH AND SOUTH OF VINEYARD AVENUE
RIALTO, CALIFORNIA
PREPARED FOR
BLACKMON HOMES
JOB NO. 04265-9

1.0 INTRODUCTION

During March 0f2004, a preliminary environmental site assessment (Phase I) was performed by C.H.J.,
Incorporated (CHJ) for the subject site referenced above. The purpose of this assessment was to
determine the potential for significant environmental contamination at the site. The contents of this
report are intended to address general lender guidelines for site assessments, as well as specific client

concerns.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work for this Phase I was specified in our previous conversations and was authorized on

March 8,2004. As agreed upon, our assessment included determination of:

. The past and current uses of the site
. Potential contamination sources at the site
. Proximity of known or potentially contaminated properties near the subject site and

their impact on the site

. Documented hazardous waste disposal on or near the site

To provide information for these determinations the following studies were conducted:

. Reconnaissance of the property and adjacent areas

. Interviews with individuals familiar with current and/or past usages of the property, if
available

. Review of historic aerial photographs and other historical data

. Review of published lists of potential contamination sources, including the U.S. EPA

National Priorities List and CERCLIS, Regional Water Quality Control Board Leaking
Underground Tank Data Base, ldentified Hazardous Waste Sites in San Bernardino
County, and other available applicable lists
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. Submit request to County of San Bernardino Fire Department's Hazardous Materials
Division (HMD) for review of files regarding releases, spills, dumping, contamination,
clean-up action, or storage of hazardous materials or waste on the site

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site consists of an approximately 11-acre rectangular parcel of land, located west of Maple
Avenue and north and south of Vineyard Avenue in Rialto, California. The site is generally planar with
an overall downward slope toward the southeast. It is mapped at an approximate average elevation of
1,535 feet above mean sea. An Index Map and Site Map are provided as Enclosures "A-1" and "A-2",

respectively.

3.1 _Site Reconnaissance

At the time of our site reconnaissance on March 24, 2004, the portion of the subject site north of
Vineyard Avenue consisted of generally vacant, undeveloped land. The portion of the subject site south

of Vineyard Avenue was utilized as an equipment storage yard for a piping contractor.

The northern portion of the site was covered with a heavy growth of natural vegetation consisting of
annual grasses and weeds up to 2 feet in height. Minor quantities of debris were noted scattered
throughout this portion of the subject site. Debrisincluded small piles of organic material, several tires,
minor household and metal debris, scattered concrete, and windblown trash. Also noted were a

rowboat, wheelbarrow, and car body.

Vineyard Avenue was a dirt road separating the northern and southern portions of the subject site.
Mature eucalyptus trees were located along the southern side of Vineyard Avenue. End-dumped dirt,
rocks, and organic debris, as well as windblown trash, were noted between the trees and within a portion

of Vineyard Avenue.

The southern portion of the subject site was generally enclosed by chain link fencing. An access gate
was located in the northwestern corner. The northern portion of this area was generally vacant, with
minor metal debris and scattered rocks. The perimeter and the southern portion of this area wete

utilized for the storage of equipment and materials associated with the piping contractor. Equipment
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and materials around the perimeter included powerscreen conveyor belt machines, large-diameter
concrete pipe sections, various metal parts, scoops from excavating equipment, truck axles, chain link
fencing, large metal plates, forklifts, and construction signs. The central portion of the area was
occupied by concrete traffic barriers, metal rails, a water tank, large diameter corrugated pipe sections,
and PVC and metal pipe. Wood and metal debris were also noted.

No evidence of above-ground or underground storage tanks (ASTs/USTs), clarifiers, or electrical
transformers was observed on site at the time of our site visit. Additionally, no stained soils or dis-
tressed vegetation were noted on the subject site. There was no evidence during our site reconnaissance

that any hazardous chemicals have ever been handled, stored, or disposed of on the subject site.

3.2 Adjacent Property Land Use

The subject site was bounded to the north by residential properties and miscellaneous storage. Vacant

land with natural vegetation was located west of the northern portion of the subject site. The southern
portion of the subject site was bounded to the west and south by storage yards, a roofing company, and
vacant land. The southern portion of the subject site was bounded to the east by a five acre parcel
divided into a residential portion and a storage yard. The northern portion of the subject site was
bounded to the east by Maple Avenue. Residential properties were located further to the east, beyond
Maple Avenue. ' -

3.3 General Geologic and Hydrologic Setting

The subject site is located within the upper Santa Ana River Valley at the northern end of the Peninsular
Ranges physiographic province (Morton and Matti, 1991).

The subject site is mapped as unconsolidated alluvial tan deposits of coarse-grained sand to bouldery
alluvium of Holocene age (Morton and Matti, 1991). The nearest major fault zones include the east to
west trending Cucamonga fault zone, located approximately 3.5 miles northwest of the subject site, and
the Lytle Creek fault zone, located approximately 3.0 miles northeast of the subject site (Morton and
Matti, 1991).

The subject site is located in the Colton-Rialto Hydrologic Subarea of the Colton-Rialto Hydrologic
Subunit of the Santa Ana Drainage Province (Department of Water Resources, 1977). The depth to
groundwater in State Well No. 01N/05W-29J02S, identified within 0.25 miles east of the subject site,
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was 404.9 feet below ground surface (bgs) on April 23,2003 (Western Municipal Water District, 2003).
The groundwater flow direction is anticipated to be to the southeast following the direction of the Lytle
Creek Wash.

4.0 SITE HISTORY AND LAND USE

4.1 Aerial Photograph Review
Aerial photographs taken in 1938, 1955, 1969, 1978, 1986, 1991, 1996, and 2003 were identified and
reviewed. These photographs are on file with the San Bernardino County Flood Control District, and

the specific coverage is provided as Enclosure "B". Our review of these photcgraphs indicated that the
subject site has consisted primarily of vacant and undeveloped land from the time of the earliest
photographs reviewed (1938) until the most recent photograph reviewed (2003), when the southern
portion of the subject site was first identified as a storage yard. Residential development adjacent to

the north and east of the subject site was first noted on the 1955 aerial photographs.

Review ofthe 1938 photograph indicated that the subject site was located in an agricultural region. The
subject site and all adjacent properties appeared to be vacant, fallow agricultural land. A row of trees
was present in the alignment of Vineyard Avenue across the central portion of the subject site. Row
crops and citrus groves were noted further to the northeast and east of the subject site. Vacant, undevel-

oped land with natural vegetation was noted further to the south and west.

Review of the 1955 photographs indicated that the subject site was vacant undeveloped land that
appeared to be covered with natural vegetation. Several dirt paths were present, particularly in the
northern portion of the subject site. Vineyard Avenue (dirt) was present in its current alignment across
the central portion of the subject site. Several of the trees remained along Vineyard Avenue. Maple
Avenue (dirt) was present in its current alignment along the eastern site boundary (north of Vinevard
Avenue). Residential properties were developed adjacent to the north of the subject site and to the east

(north of Vineyard Avenue).

Review of the 1969 photographs indicated no significant changes for the subject site. The 5-acre parcel
adjacent to the east of the southern portion of the subject site was developed with a residential structure
and an associated storage yard. There were no other significant changes for the remaining adjacent

properties.



Page No. 5
Job No. 04265-9

Review 6f the 1978 photograph indicated no significant changes for the subject site or adjacent
properties.

Review of the 1986 photographs indicated no significant changes for the subject site or adjacent
properties.

Review of the 1991 photograph indicated that the subject site appeared to be vacant and cleared of
vegetation. Industrial development and associated storage yards were noted to the west and southwest
of the subject site. A residential development was present southeast of the subject site, beyond Maple

Avenue. There were no other significant changes for the subject site or adjacent properties.

Review of the 1996 photographs indicated that the subject site remained vacant and undeveloped with

some natural vegetation. There were no significant changes for adjacent properties.

Review of the 2003 photograph indicated that the subject site north of Vineyard Avenue remained
‘vacant and undeveloped with natural vegetation. The subject site south of Vineyard Avenue appeared
to be used as an equipment storage yard, similar to its current development, as described in Section 3.1.

There were no significant changes to adjacent properties.

4.2 Topographical Map Review

Historical maps published by the U. S. Department of Interior U. S. Geologic Survey for the subject site
werereviewed as part of thisreport. The 7.5-Minute Devore Quadrangle, dated 1966, and photo revised
in 1980, was reviewed for information pertaining to the subject site and surrounding areas. In 1966 the
subject site was mapped as vacant and undeveloped. Bohnert Avenue, Maple Avenue, and Vineyard
Avenue were mapped in their current alignments. Residential structures were mapped north of the
subject site along Bohnert Avenue and east of the subject site beyond Maple Avenue. One residential
structure was mapped on the adjacent property to the southeast of the subject site. Adjacent properties
to the south and west were mapped as vacant and undeveloped. The 1980 revisions indicated that the
subject site remained vacant and undeveloped. Two additional structures were mapped on the adjacent

property southeast of the subject site.

4.3 County Assessor Records Review

According to the available information provided by the client and the San Bernardino County Tax

Assessor’s Office, the subject site consists of two parcels totaling approximately 11.66 acres. The
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assessor's parcel numbers for the subject site were listed as 1133-201-04 and 1133-221-02. No site
addresses were identified for the subject site parcels.

4.4 Building Department Records Review

Due to the historically undeveloped nature of the subject site and the absence of identified site ad-
dresses, no building records were readily available from the County of San Bemardino Building

Department.

4.6 Other Historical Sources

A search of Sanborn Fire Insurance Map coverage (1867-1949) was conducted by Environmental Data

Resources (EDR). However, based upon the historically rural nature of the subject site and surrounding
properties, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the subject site and vicinity were not readily available. Due
to the absence of identified subject site addresses, reverse street directories were also not available to

provide historical occupancy information.

5.0 REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS REVIEW

County, State, and Federal listings were compiled and searched by a nationwide regulatory agency
database company, Environmental Data Resources (EDR), and reviewed by CHJ. The listings/data-
bases were searched by EDR for sites located within 1 mile (or less) of the subject site, in accordance
with the standards promulgated by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) for Phase
I Environmental Site Assessments (ASTM E1527-00). The actual. distances searched for each list-
ing/database (federal and state), as well as specific facility information, are indicated within the
information provided by the EDR report included as Enclosure "C" of this report. Additional explana-
tions of the Federal and State listings are provided in the EDR report. Any relevant discussions

concerning "unmapped" sites are presented within the respective sections.

5.1 Local Agsencies

5.1.1 A request for records review specific to the subject site was submitted to the County of
San Bernardino Fire Department's HMD on March 19, 2004. This review includes any information
regarding USTs, hazardous waste generators, hazardous material hahdlers, and emergency response
records specific to the subject site. The presence of underground tanks, hazardous waste generators,
and hazardous material handlers does not indicate the existence of contamination. However, this

information may indicate if there are potential contamination sources in the site vicinity. This review
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was not complete at the time of issuance of this report; therefore, pertinent results of the review (if any)

will be documented in an addendum to this report.

5.1.2 EDR conducted a search of the County of San Bernardino Fire Department's HMD
permitted facilities, dated January 2004. This listing includes USTs, medical waste handlers/generators,
hazardous materials handlers, hazardous waste generators, and waste oil handlers/generators. The list
was checked for the inclusion of the subject site and facilities located within a 1/4-mile radius of the
subject site. This review indicated that the subject site and adjacent properties were not identified on
this listing. There were six permitted facilities identified within a 1/8 to 1/4-mile radius of the subject
site. These facilities are further described in the attached EDR report.

5.2 State of California
5.2.1 The California Hazardous Waste Sites (CAL-SITES) list, dated March 2004, which
combines the former Abandoned Sites Program Information System {ASPIS}) and the State Superfund

list, was compiled by EDR to check for the inclusion of the subject site and facilities located within a
1-mile radius of the subject site. The subject site was not included on this list, and no CAL-SITES

facilities were identified within a 1-mile radius of the subject site.

5.2.2 The California Identified Hazardous Waste and Substance Sites (CORTESE), dated
April 2001, lists hazardous waste and substance sites compiled according to Assembly Bill 3750
(CORTESE, Chapter 1048, Statutes of 1986). The information included in this list comes from the
State Department of Health Services (public drinking water wells and detectable levels of contamina-
tion, hazardous substances sites selected for remedial action, and site with known toxic materials
identified through the Abandoned Sites Assessment Program), the State Water Resources Control Board
(sites with USTs having a reportable release), and the California Waste Management Board (all solid
waste disposal facilities from which there is known migration). These lists were compiled by EDR and
reviewed by CHJ to check for the inclusion of the subject site and properties located within a 1/2-mile
radius of the subject site. The subject site and adjacent properties did not appear within this publication;
however, one CORTESE facility was identified within a 1/8 to 1/4-mile radius of the subject site. This
facility is further described in the attached EDR report.

5.2.3 The California Toxic Pits Clean-Up Act Sites (Toxic Pits), dated July 1995, identifies
sites that are subject to the Toxic Pit Clean-Up Act. This list, which references sites suspected of
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containing hazardous substances where cleanup has not yet been completed, was compiled by EDR and
reviewed by CHJ to check for the inclusion of the subject site and properties located within a 1-mile
radius of the subject site. The subject site was not listed within this publication, and no Toxic Pits

facilities were identified within a 1-mile radius of the subject site.

5.2.4 The California Underground Storage Tank Registrations listing, dated April 2003, the
California Facility Inventory Database (CA-FID), dated October 1994, and the Hazardous Substance
Storage Container Database (HIST UST), dated October 1990, which list all current or historically
registered USTs in the State of California, were compiled by EDR. This information was reviewed by
CHLI to check for the inclusion of the subject site and adjacent facilities within a 1/4-mile radius. The
subject site was not identified on these listings. One property within a 1/8-mile radius of the subject
site was identified on the CA-FID list. This is the adjacent property to the southeast, 18293 Vineyard
Avenue. Two facilities within a 1/8 to 1/4-mile radius of the subject site were identified on the CA-FID
and HIST UST lists, and one additional facility within a 1/8 to 1/4-mile radius was identified on the
HIST UST list. These facilities are further described in the attached EDR report.

5.2.5 The EDR report includes research of two leaking underground storage tank (LUST)
databases: The LUST Information System (LUST) published by the California EPA, dated April 2003,
and the Region 8 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, dated January 2004, published by the Califor-
nia Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region. These databases were searched by EDR
for sites located within a 1/2-mile radius of the subject site. The subject site and adjacent properties
were not identified on these listings. One facility within a 1/8 to 1/4-mile radius of the subject site was
identified on both listings. This facility is further described in the attached EDR report.

5.2.6 The Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database, maintained by the California
Integrated Waste Management Board, dated November 2003, and the Waste Management Unit Data-
base (WMUDS), dated April 2000, were reviewed by EDR for landfills and/or transfer stations within
a 1/2-mile radius of the subject site. The subject site and adjacent properties did not appear on these
listings. One landfill permitted to accept tires only was identified on the SWIS database within a 1/4
to 1/2-mile radius of the subject site. This facility is further described in the attached EDR report.

5.2.7 The California Hazardous Materials Incident Report System (CHMIRS) database,
provided by the Office of Emergency Services, dated December 2002, was reviewed by EDR to search
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forthe subject site. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material incidents (accidental

releases or spills). The subject site was not identified on this listing.

5.2.8 The California Spills, Leaks, Investigation and Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing (CA
SLIC) database, provided by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region,
dated April 2003, was reviewed by EDR to search for the subject site and sites within a 1/2-mile radius.
CA SLIC contains information on any contaminated site that impacts ground water or has the potential
to impact ground water. The subject site and adjacent properties were not identified on this listing;
however, one CA SLIC site was identified within a 1/8 to 1/4-mile radius of the subject site. This site
is further described in the attached EDR report.

5.2.9 Several additional state and/or local supplemental databases were included within the
search of pertinent records. However, the subject site and adjacent properties within the specified

search radii of the subject site were not identified on any of these supplemental databases.

5.3 Federal Government

5.3.1 The United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) National Priorities List
(NPL) or Superfund Listing, dated January 2004, and the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Information Source (CERCLIS), dated November 2003, which lists all sites

receiving or potentially eligible to receive Superfund investigation and/or remediation assistance in

California, were compiled by EDR. The NPL sites were reviewed for facilities within a 1-mile radius,
and CERCLIS sites were reviewed for facilities within a 1/2-mile radius. The subject site was not
included on the NPL or CERCLIS listings, and no NPL facilities were identified within a 1-mile radius
of the subject site. Two CERCLIS facilities were identified within a 1/8 to 1/4-mile radius of the
subject site. These facilities are further described in the attached EDR report.

5.3.2 The USEPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) listing,
dated January 2004, was compiled by EDR. This listing includes selective information on sites which
generate, transport, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA). This listing was reviewed for treatment, storage, or disposal facilities
(TSDs) within a 1/2-mile radius of the subject site. The subject site and adjacent properties within a
1/2-mile radius did not appear on this listing. |
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The RCRIS listings were also compiled by EDR for small quantity generators (SmGen) and large
quantity generators (LgGen) within a 1/4-mile radius of the subject site. The subject site and adjacent
properties were not included on these listings; however, there were two SmGen facilities identified

within a 1/8 to 1/4-mile radius of the subject site.

5.3.3 The USEPA Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) list, dated December
2003, which lists spill records and information on reported releases of oil and hazardous substances was

compiled by EDR to check for the subject site. The subject site did not appear on this listing.

5.3.4 EDR conducted areview of the USEPA RCRA Corrective Action Sites (CORRACTS)
list, dated December 2003. CORRACTS facilities are those that are undergoing corrective action as
aresult of arelease of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility. The
subject site did not appear on this listing, and no CORRACTS facilities were identified within a 1-mile

radius of the subject site.

5.3.5 Research of available environmental records pertaining to the subject site and vicinity
also included several supplemental federal databases. The subject site and facilities within the specified

search radii of the subject site were not identified on any of these supplemental databases.

5.3.6 EDR identified 10 sites onregulatory databases that were considered to be unmappable.
Based upon observations conducted during the subject site vicinity reconnaissance, these unmapped

facilities are not considered to be located within the specified search radii.

Based on the location and status of EDR identified sites in the vicinity of the subject site, the significant
depth to groundwater, and the anticipated southeastern groundwater flow direction, the potential for
contamination originating from off-site locations is, in our opinion, sufficiently removed from the site

or not of a magnitude that is anticipated to create a significant impact to the site at this time.

5.4 Pipelines
No indications of large petroleum product lines adjacent to the subject site were observed during site

reconnaissance or documented on oil and gas pipeline maps {(Pennwell, 1983). Natural gas is an

explosive and flammable hazard. Small, natural gas distribution pipelines are typically located under
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and adjacent to street or right-of-way areas. This type of gas pipeline may also be located along the
perimeter streets in the vicinity of the property. Service lines can be expected to extend from the

distribution lines to individual users on developed properties.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

At the time of our site reconnaissance on March 24, 2004, the portion of the subject site north of
Vineyard Avenue consisted of generally vacant, undeveloped land. The portion ofthe subject site south

of Vineyard Avenue was utilized as an equipment storage yard for a piping contractor.

The northern portion of the site was covered with a heavy growth of natural vegetation consisting of
annual grasses and weeds up to 2 feet in height. Minor quantities of debris were noted scattered
throughout this portion of the subject site. Debris included small piles of organic material, several tires,
minor household and metal debris, scattered concrete, and windblown trash. Alsc noted were a

rowboat, wheelbarrow, and car body.

Vineyard Avenue was a dirt road separating the northern and southern portions of the subject site.
Mature eucalyptus trees were located along the southern side of Vineyard Avenue. End-dumped dirt,
rocks, and organic debris, as well as windblown trash, were noted between the trees and within a portion

of Vineyard Avenue.

The southern portion of the subject site was generally enclosed by chain link fencing. An access gate
was located in the northwestern corner. The northern portion of this area was generally vacant, with
minor metal debris and scattered rocks. The perimeter and the southern portion of this area were
utilized for the storage of equipment and materials associated with the piping contractor. Equipment
and materials around the perimeter included powerscreen conveyor belt machines, large-diameter
concrete pipe sections, various metal parts, scoops from excavating equipment, truck axles, chain link
fencing, large metal plates, forklifts, and construction signs. The central portion of the area was
occupied by concrete traffic barriers, metal rails, a water tank, large diameter corrugated pipe sections,

and PVC and metal pipe. Wood and metal debris were also noted.

No evidence of ASTs, USTs, clarifiers, or electrical transformers was observed on site at the time of

our site visit. Additionally, no stained soils or distressed vegetation were noted on the subject site.
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There was no evidence during our site reconnaissance that any hazardous chemicals have ever been

handled, stored, or disposed of on the subject site.

The subject site was bounded to the north by residential properties and miscellaneous storage. Vacant
land with natural vegetation was located west of the northern portion of the subject site. The southern
portion of the subject site was bounded to the west and south by storage yards, a roofing company, and
vacant land. The southern portion of the subject site was bounded to the east by a five acre parcel

divided into a residential portion and a storage yard. The northern portion of the subject site was

~ bounded to the east by Maple Avenue. Residential properties were located further to the east, beyond

Maple Avenue.

A review of readily available aerial photographs and historical topographic maps indicated that the
subject site consisted primarily of vacant and undeveloped land prior to the recent usage of the southern

portion of the subject site as a storage yard.

Based on findings from our site reconnaissance, aerial photograph review, and review of records made
available to us to date, no evidence has been found to indicate that the site currently has or has in the
past had si gniﬁcént problems associated with hazardous waste or materials. The potential for contami-
nation ofthe subject site originating from off-site locations is, in our opinion, sufficiently removed from
the site or not of a magnitude that is anticipated to create a significant impact to the subject site at this

time.
We cannot preclude the possibility that information from the County of San Bernardino’s HMD will not
include information concerning hazardous material use or disposal on the subject site. Pertinent infor-

mation (if any) will be included in an addendum to this report.

6.1 Soil Contamination

No evidence of commercial dumping on the site was documented in the available records we reviewed
or observed during our site reconnaissance and aerial photograph review. No areas of significant soil

staining or stressed vegetation were observed on the subject site.

Based on the EDR report and our site vicinity reconnaissance, the potential for on-site soil contamina-

tion from adjacent land uses is considered to be minimal at this time.
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6.2 Groundwater Contamination

No information regarding known groundwater contamination in the subject site vicinity was identified
in the EDR report. There is no indication that any past or current activities conducted at the subject site

would contribute to any potential groundwater problems in the area.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

If discolored soils, buried debris, or soils with an unusual odor are encountered during the removal of
the on-site debris or during future development on the site, this firm or similarly qualified firm should

be contacted and work discontinued in that particular area until an evaluation of the soils can be made.

If groundwater development is proposed at the site, additional investigations and research specific to

groundwater quality at the site and in the vicinity should be conducted.

8.0 LIMITATIONS

C.H.J., Incorporated has performed our services within the limits prescribed by our client with no vested
interest in the site or in the subject matter contained in the report and with the usual thoroughness and
competence of the engineering profession. C.H.J., Incorporated makes no other warranty or represent-

ation, either express or implied.

The conclusions and recommendations in this report are based upon the research and site reconnais-
sance described in this report. This site assessment was limited to surficial investigative methods, and
does not address site specific subsurface conditions. Should conditions be encountered in the field that
appear different than those described in this report, we should be contacted immediately in order that
we might evaluate their effect. Site conditions are subject to change with time, and should be evaluated
within this context. C.H.J., Incorporated shall not be responsible for conditions or consequences arising
from relevant facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed at the time the assessment was

performed.

If this report or portions thereof are provided to others, it should be understood by all parties that it is

provided for information only, and should be used as such.
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This report and its contents resulting from this investigation are not intended or represented to be

suitable for reuse on extensions or modifications of the project or for use on any other proj ects.

9.0 CLOSURE

We appreciate this opportunity to provide environmental assessment services for this project. If you
should have any questions or comments regarding this report, please contact this firm at your conve-

nience.

Respectfully submitted,
C.H.J.,INCORPORATED

T

Ann M. Laudermilk, Staff Geologist

3/01/2008 Jyg. / Mark D. Walters, R.E.A. 7138
A 4 Environmental Projects Manager |

iy

i

Robert J. Johnson, R.C.E. 27060
Senior Vice President

i
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REVIEWED AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

GlobeXplorer.com, 2003, Color Aerial Photograph, Magnified to Street Level, Aprii 1, 2003.

San Bernardino County Flood Control District, 1955, Black and White Aerial Photographs, Flight F-34,
Photograph Nos. 5-26 and 5-27, November 10, 1955. Scale 1"=1,500'+

San Bernardino County Flood Control District, 1969, Black and White Aerial Photographs, C-293,
Photograph Nos. 38 and 39, January 30, 1969. Scale 1"=2,000'+

San Bernardino County Flood Control District, 1978, Black and White Aerial Photographs, Photograph
Nos. 150 and 151, January 21, 1978. Scale 1"=2,000'+

San Bernardino County Flood Control District, 1986, Black and White Aerial Photographs, Flight C-
450, Photograph Nos. 152 and 152, February 25, 1986. Scale 1"=2,000't

San Bernardino County Flood Control District, 1991, Black and White Aerial Photograph, Flight C-487,
Photograph No. 174, July 1, 1991. Scale 1"=2,000'+

San Bernardino County Flood Control District, 1996, Black and White Aerial Photographs, Flight C-
528, Photograph Nos. 189 and 190, April 20, 1996. Scale 1"=2,000'

U. S. Department of Agriculture, 1938, Black and White Aerial Photograph, Flight AXL 60-87, July
4,1938. Scale 1"=1,600'+
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Important information about The EDR FieldCheck(TM) Report

This is The EDR FieldCheck (TM) Repont. Through its continuing emphasis in online technological advancements, EDR has developed
the FieldCheck (TM) system, which enables EDR'’s customers to make certain online modifications to the maps and text contained

in EDR Radius Map Reports. With FieldCheck (TM), an EDR customer can relocate and/or delete plotted sites and/or plot or delete orphan
sites that would otherwise appear or be noted with an EDR Radius Map Report. Such modifications may be based on site visits,
independent data verification and/or other actions taken or decisions made by EDR’s customer. As a result, the maps and text

contained in The EDR FieldCheck (TM) Report that you receive may have been so modified. Please note: EDR has not taken any action
to verify any such modifications, and this report and the findings set forth herein must be read in light of this fact.

CHJ, INC. should be contacted for information conceming all such modifications.

Disclalmer
Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a varniety of public and other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,

IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS

FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. IN ADDITION, THIS REPORT HAS BEEN MODIFIED BY CHJ, INC.

WHICH MODIFICATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN VERIFIED BY EDR AND EDR, THEREFORE, ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUCH
MODIFICATIONS. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING
OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.

Entire contents copyright 2003 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and the edr logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the
property of their respective owners.
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At the request of CHJ, INC., a search of the environmental records covering the area detailed herein
was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). This report was derived from the results
of such search, which, as conducted by EDR, met the government records search requirements of ASTM
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances were per ASTM
standard or custom distances requested by the user.

NOTE: ALL MAPS AND TEXT INCLUDED HEREIN MAY HAVE BEEN MODIFIED BY CHJ, INC. BASED ON
SITE VISITS, INDEPENDENT DATA VERIFICATION AND/OR OTHER ACTIONS TAKEN OR DECISIONS
MADE BY CHJ, INC.. EDR HAS NOT TAKEN ANY ACTION TO VERIFY ANY OF SUCH MODIFICATIONS,
AND THIS REPORT AND THE FINDINGS SET FORTH HEREIN MUST BE READ IN LIGHT OF THIS FACT.
CHJ, INC. SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING ALL SUCH MODIFICATIONS.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

VINEYARD/MAPLE
RIALTO, CA 92377

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.141900 - 34° 8’ 30.8”
Longitude (West): 117.406700 - 117° 24’ 24.1”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 462503.8

UTM Y (Meters): 3777769.5

Elevation: 1538 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 34117-B4 DEVORE, CA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No sites were found in an online review and analysis by CHJ, INC. of EDR’s search of available
("reasonably ascertainable”) government records either on the target property or within the ASTM E
1527-00 search radius around the target property for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL .. National Priority List

Proposed NPL______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
CERC-NFRAP_____..__._.... CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS. ... __. Corrective Action Report

RCRIS-TSD._________________ Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

TCO01158729.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



RCRIS-LQG. ________._______ Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
ERNS .. .. ... Emergency Response Notification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

AWP. ... Annual Workplan Sites
Cal-Sites_________________._. Calsites Database

CHMIRS. ____ ... ... __.... California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
Notify 65 ___ .. .. ___..... Proposition 65 Records
ToxicPits.____.......____... Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
WMUDS/SWAT_____________. Waste Management Unit Database

CA BOND EXP. PLAN._____. Bond Expenditure Plan

UsT....__. e ——mmnnn List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities

VCP. e Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIANLUST. ______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIANUST ____ ... ____.. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT. .. ... ..... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD..__ . ... Records Of Decision

Delisted NPL______._________ National Priority List Deletions

FINDS. ... .. Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report
HMIRS .. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

MINES. . ... Mines Master Index File

NPLLiens_____. . _____.____ Federal Superfund Liens

PADS . .. PCB Activity Database System

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

US BROWNFIELDS. ________. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

RAATS. . ... RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

TRIS ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA ... Toxic Substances Control Act

SSTS. Section 7 Tracking Systems

FTTSINSP._____ . ___.. FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &

Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST. . Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
CLEANERS.____________.___. Cleaner Facilities

CAWDS _____ ... . Waste Discharge System

DEED.... .. List of Deed Restrictions

SCH. .. School Property Evaluation Program

EML ... Emissions Inventory Data

REF. . ..l Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Agency
NFA. . No Further Action Determination

NFE . ... Properties Needing Further Evaluation

HAZNET ____ ... Hazardous Waste Information System

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
CoalGas.___._ ... Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites

TC01158729.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2




US BROWNFIELDS..__.____. A Listing of Brownfields Sites
VCP. . Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been .
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA).

CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites
which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

An online review and analysis by CHJ, INC. of the CERCLIS list,
as provided by EDR, and dated 11/17/2003 has revealed that there are 2 CERCLIS sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation A;ddress Dist / Dir Map ID Page
DENOVA ENVIRONMENTAL INC 2824 NORTH LOCUST AVENU  1/8 - 1/4 WSW A2 6
AMERICAN PROMOTIONAL EVENTS 3196 NORTH LOCUST AVENU 1/8 - 1/4ANW E19 17

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs): generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs): generate between 100 kg

and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs):
generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of

TC01158729.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



the waste.

An online review and analysis by CHJ, INC. of the RCRIS-SQG list,
as provided by EDR, and dated 01/12/2004 has revealed that there are 2 RCRIS-SQG sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
TAND B SALES 3047 N LOCUST 1/8 - 1/4WNW B8 12
PYRO SPECTACULARS, INC. 3196 N LOCUST AVE 1/8-1/ANW E17 16
STATE ASTM STANDARD
CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectable levels of contamination,
hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material identified
through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all
solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known migration. The source is the California
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information.
An online review and analysis by CHJ, INC. of the Cortese list,
as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 Cortese site
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation » Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
RIB ROOF 2745 LOCUST AVE 1/8 - 1/4WSW C7 10
SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid waste
disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.
An online review and analysis by CHJ, INC. of the SWF/LF list,
as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page
HUDSON & ODOM TIRE CO. 3040 LOCUST 1/8 - 1/4AWNW B5 8
LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control
Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System.
An online review and analysis by CHJ, INC. of the LUST list,
as provided by EDR, and dated 04/02/2003 has revealed that there is 1 LUST site
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
RIB ROOF 2745 LOCUST AVE 1/8 - 1/4WSW C7 10
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CAFID: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank

locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

An online review and analysis by CHJ, INC. of the CA FID UST list,
as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 CA FID UST sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
RED DEVIL 3196 N LOCUST 1/8 - 1/4NW E18 16
Lower Elevation Addres_s_ Dist / Dir MapID Page
BERRY, ROBERT 18293 VINEYARD 0-18 SE 1 6
CONRAD CONSTRUCTORS, INC 2584 N LOCUST AVE 1/8 - 1/4SW D10 13

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

An online review and analysis by CHJ, INC. of the HIST UST list,
as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 4 HIST UST sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID  Page
APOLLO MANUFACTURING COMPANY 3196 N LOCUST AVE 1/8 - 1/4NW E12 14
PYRO SPECTACULARS INC. 3196 N LOCUST AVE 1/8 - 1/4NW E15 15
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
CONRAD CONSTRUCTORS, INC 2584 N LOCUST AVE 1/8-1/4SW D11 13
PYRAMID PRECAST CO. INC. 2538 NLOCUST AVE 1/8-1/4SW D20 17

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL ‘
CA SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

An online review and analysis by CHJ, INC. of the CA SLIC list,
as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 CA SLIC sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page
PYRO SPECTACULARS 3196 N LOCUST 1/8-1/4NW E13 14
AMERICAN PROMOTIONAL EVENTS 3196 N LOCUST 1/8 - 1/4NW E14 15

DEHS Permit System: San Bernardino County Fire 'Department Hazardous Materials Division.

An online review and analysis by CHJ, INC. of the San Bern. Co. Permit list,
as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 San Bern. Co. Permit sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation _A_ddres_s_ Dist / Dir MapID Page
DENOVA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC 2824 N LOCUST AVE 1/8 - 1/4WSW A3 7
Not reported 2824 N LOCUST ST 1/8 - 1/4 WSW A4 7

TCO01158729.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



Equal/Higher Elevation

TUBULAR STEEL INC
RIB ROOF

PYRO SPECTACULARS
AMERICAN PROMOTIONAL EVENTS, |

Lower Elevation

MOBILE MINI STORAGE SYSTM

Address

2750 N LOCUST AVE
2745 LOCUST AVE
3196 N LOCUST
3196 N LOCUST AVE

Addresi_
2660 N LOCUST AVE

Dist / Dir MapID Page
1/8 - 1/4WSW C8 9

1/8 - 1/4WSW C7 10
1/8-1/4NW E13 14
1/8-1/4NW E16 15
Dist / Dir MapID Page
1/8 - 1/4WSW 9 12
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name Database(s)

D & MDRUM CO AWP, Cal-Sites
RIALTO AMMUNITION STORAGE POINT AWP, Cal-Sites
GREEN VALLEY RD NEAR FIRE HOUSE AT GREEN VALLEY LA CHMIRS, LUST
RIALTO CAR WASH Cortese, LUST
CACTUS DUMP (RIALTO) SWF/LF
MID-VALLEY SANITARY LANDFILL SWF/LF

AUTO CRAFT : San Bern. Co. Permit
AUTO CRAFT San Bern. Co. Permit
RIALTO SHELL TRAVEL CENTER San Bemn. Co. Permit
" GOODRICH CORP./KWIKSET CORP. (WCLC) CA SLIC

ANGELUS BLOCK CO INC - RIALTO CAWDS
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Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 14 -1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 2 0 NR NR 2
CERC-NFRAP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE ASTM STANDARD
AWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State Landfill 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UST - 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CAFID UST 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
HIST UST 0.250 0 4 NR NR NR 4.

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 Y 0 0 NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
S8TS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI i TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
REF 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NFA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NFE 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CASLIC 0.500 0 2 0 NR NR 2
HAZNET TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
San Bern. Co. Permit 0.250 0 7 NR NR NR 7
EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
Coal Gas ) 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID

Direction
Distance )
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) . EPA ID Number
Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.
1 BERRY, ROBERT CAFID UST $S101591646
SE 18293 VINEYARD N/A
<1/8 RIALTO, CA 92376
351 ft.
Lo FID:

Relative: Facilty ID: 36008566 Regulate ID:  Not reported

Reg By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location
Actual: Cortese Code:  Not reported SIC Code: Not reported
1530 ft. Status: Active Facility Tel: Not reported

Mail To: Not reported

18293 VINEYARD
RIALTO, CA 92376

Contact; Not reported Contact Tel: Not reported

DUNs No: Not reported NPDES No: Not reported

Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00

EPAID: Not reported

Comments: Not reported
A2 DENOVA ENVIRONMENTAL INC CERCLIS 1003109120
WSW 2824 NORTH LOCUST AVENUE FINDS CAN000905817
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92377 .
950 ft.

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A

Hoanar. CERCLIS Classification Data:

Site Incident CategoriNot reported Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: Non NPL Status: PA Ongoing
1543 ft. Ownership Status: Not reported NPL Status: Not on the NPL

Contact: Jere Johnson Contact Tel: - (415) 972-3094

Contact Title: Not reported

Contact: Richard Martyn Contact Tel: (415) 972-3038

Contact Title: Not reported

Site Description: WESTON ASSINGED AS OF 4/8/02 FOR COI CHECK ONLY
CERCLIS Assessment History:

Assessment: DISCOVERY Completed: 02/05/2001
Assessment: REMOVAL Completed: 06/18/2001
Assessment: SECTION 104(E) REF LITIGATION Completed: 08/12/2002
Assessment: REMOVAL Completed: 03/03/2003
CERCLIS Site Status:
Cleaned up
FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Comperhensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS)
National Compliance Database (NCDB)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

A3 DENOVA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC
wsw 2824 N LOCUST AVE
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92377

San Bem. Co. Permit $104024931
N/A

950 ft.
Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
Honers DEHS Pemit
Facility ID: FA0002685
Actual: Facility Status:  INACTIVE
1543 ft. Permit Category: LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number: = PT0009707
Expiration Date: 08/31/2003
Facility ID: FA0002685
Facility Status:  INACTIVE
Permit Category: HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)
Permit Number: PT0009706
Expiration Date: 08/31/2003
Ad

wsw 2824 N LOCUST ST
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376

950 ft.
Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
ngﬁg‘,’e- CHMIRS:
OES Control Number:
Actual: Chemical Name:
1543 ft. Extent of Release:

Property Use:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:

Time Completed :
Agency Id Number :
Agency Incident Number :
OES Incident Number :
Time Notified :

* Surrounding Area :

Estimated Temperature :

Property Management :

More Than Two Substances Involved? :
Special Studies 1 :

Special Studies 2 :

Special Studies 3 :

Special Studies 4.:

Special Studies 5 :

Special Studies 6 :

Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries :

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities :
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated :

Others Number Of Decontaminated :
Others Number Of Injuries :
Others Number Of Fatalities :
Vehicle Makelyear :

Vehicle License Number :
Vehicle State :

Vehicle Id Number :
CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number :
Company Name :

Reporting Officer Name/ID :
Report Date :

01-1486
Multiple Chemicals
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-1486

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CHMIRS $104764393
San Bemn. Co. Permit N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $104764393
Comments : Not reported
Facility Telephone Number : Not reported
Waterway [nvolved : No
Waterway : Not reported
Spill Site : Industrial Plant
Cleanup By : Responsible Party
Containment : Yes :
What Happened : Mixing of incompatible chemicals in a trailer caused a fire.
Fire department responded. Chemicals were Thermally
degraded. The fire department let the fire burn out. No
water was used to put out fire.
Type : CHEMICAL
Other: Not reported
Chemical 1 : Not Reported
Chemical 2 : Not Reported
Chemical 3 : Not Reported
Date/Time : 2/16/01 1650
Evacuations : 0
DEHS Permit:
Facility ID: FA0001573
Facility Status:  INACTIVE
Permit Category: GENERATOR - 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number: PT0006787
Expiration Date: 11/30/2001
B5 HUDSON & ODOM TIRE CO. SWF/LF S102362086
WNW 3040 LOCUST N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA ’
995 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative:
Higher LF:
Facility ID: 36-TI-0077
Actual: Operator: Hudson & Odom Tire Co.
1556 ft. Operator Phone: (909) 350-8883

Operator Addr: 3040 Locust

Rialto, CA 92377
Owner: Hudson & Odom Tire Co.
Owner Address: Not reported

3040 Locust
Rialto, CA 92377

Owner Telephone;  (909) 3560-8883
Activity: Tire Retreader
Operator's Status: Active
Regulation Status:  Excluded

Region: STATE

Lat/Long: 34/-117

Permit Date: Not reported

Accepted Waste: Tires,Tires, Oversize,Tires, Tractor,Tires, Truck
Restrictions: .
Status : Not reported
Swisnumber : Not reported
Site Type : Not reported
Aka: Not reported
Type Of Waste : Not reported
Disposal Area : Not reported
SWFP Date : Not reported
WDR Number : Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON & ODOM TIRE CO. (Continued) S$102362086
Dates Of Operation : Not reported
Closure Approved : Not reported
Date Of Field Units : Not reported
Surface Condition : Not reported
Landfill Gas : Not reported
Leachate : Not reported
Emergency Response : Not reported
Other Recommendation : Not reported
Reassess Site : Not reported
Priority For Site Assessment : Not reported
Lea Date : Not reported
Explanation: Not Reported
No Further Action: Not Reported
Permitted Throughput with Units: 3000
Permitted Throughput with Units: 3000
Permitted Throughput with Units: 3000
Actual Throughput with Units: Tires
Actual Capacity with Units:- 0
Permitted Capacity with Units: 0
Remaining Capacity with Units: Tires
Permitted Total Acreage: 0
Inspection Frequency: 30 Months
Landuse Name: Not reported
GIS Source: Map
Permit Status: Exclusion
Category: Waste Tire Site
Unit Number: 01
Last Waste Tire Inspection Count : 0
Last Waste Tire Inspection Date: Not reported
Original Waste Tire Count: 0
Original Waste Tire Count Date: Not reported
Closure Date: 11
Closure Type: Not reported
Disposal Acreage: Not reported
Remaining Capacity: Not reported
c6 TUBULAR STEEL INC San Bern. Co. Permit $104771432
WsSwW 2750 N LOCUST AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376
998 ft.
Site 1 of 2in cluster C
Ef;ﬁg‘r’e' DEHS Permit:
Facility ID: FA0006818
Actual: Facility Status:  ACTIVE
1540 ft. Permit Category: SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)

Permit Number. PT0005358
Expiration Date: 09/30/2004

Facility 1D: FA0006818
Facility Status:  ACTIVE

Permit Category: SPECIAL HANDLER

Permit Number: PT0005357
Expiration Date: 09/30/2004
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Map iD

Direction

Distance

Distan.ce (ft.) _ EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
c7 RIB ROOF LUST S102041481
WSW 2745 LOCUST AVE Cortese N/A

1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376
1002 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster C

State LUST:

Cross Street:
Actual: - Qty Leaked:
1540 ft. Case Number
Reg Board:
Chemical:

Lead Agency:
Local Agency :
Case Type:
Status:

Review Date:
Workplan:
Poliution Char:
Remed Action:
Monitoring:
Close Date:
Release Date:
Cleanup Fund id :
Discover Date :
Enforcement Dt :
Enf Type:

Enter Date :
Funding:

Staff Initials:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Interim :

Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
MTBE Date :
Max MTBE GW :
MTBE Tested:
Priority:

Local Case #:
Beneficial:

Staff :

GW Qualifier :
Max MTBE Soil :
Soil Qualifier :
Hydr Basin #:
Operator :
Oversight Prgm:
Oversight Prgm :
Review Date :
Stop Date :
Work Suspended

Relative:
Higher

RIVERSIDE
Not reported
0836012717
8

Diesel

Local Agency
0

Soil only
Case Closed
04/05/1989
8/1/89

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/23/1992
05/10/1989
Not reported
04/05/1989
1/1/65

None Taken
09/07/1989
Not reported
CR2
Tank Closure
Not reported
Yes
UNK
UNK
11

0 Parts per Billion
Not Required to be Tested.

Not reported
90091

Not reported
AR}

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Local Oversight Program UST

LOP
08/01/1989
04/05/1989

‘Not reported

Responsible PartyRiIB ROOF

RP Address:
Global id:

Org Name:
Contact Person:
MTBE Conc:
Mtbe Fuel:

2745 LOCUST, RIALTO, CA 92376
T0607100145

Not reported
Not reported
0
0

San Bemn. Co. Permit

Confirm Leak: 04/05/1989
Prelim Assess: 8/1/89
Remed Plan: Not reported

TC01168729.1r Page 10




Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RIB ROOF (Continued) $102041481
Water System Name: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported
Distance To Lust: 0
Waste Discharge Global ID: Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reported
LUST Region 8:
Region: 8 :
Substance: 12034 Cross Street: RIVERSIDE
Regional Board: 08
Local Case Num: 90091
Facility Status:  Case Closed
Staff: VALERIE JAHN
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency:  36000L
Qty Leaked: Not reported
County: San Bernardino
Review Date: 04/05/1989 Confirm Leak: 04/05/1989
Workplan: 08/01/1989 Prelim Assess: 08/01/1989
Pollution Char:  Not reported Remed Plan: Not reported
Remed Action:  Not reported Monitoring: Not reported
Close Date: 11/23/1992
Cleanup Fund Id : Not reported
Discover Date: 04/05/1989
Enforcement Dt : 1/1/65
Enf Type: None Taken
Enter Date : 09/07/1989
Funding: Not reported
Staff Initials: CR2
How Discovered: Tank Closure
How Stopped: Not reported
Interim : Yes
Lat/Lon : 34.1487066 / -117.4095167
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Beneficial: Not reported
MTBE Date : Not reported
MTBE Tested: NRQ
Max MTBE GW : Not reported
GW Qualifies:  Not reported
Max MTBE Soil : Not reported
Soil Qualifies:  Not reported
Hydr Basin #: UPPER SANTA ANA VALL
Oversight Prgm : LUST
Priority : Not reported
Work Suspended Not reported
Waste Disch Global Id: T0607100145
MTBE Class: *
Case Type: Soil only
How Stopped Date: 4/5/1989
Organization Name: Not reported
Contact Person: Not reported
MTBE Concentration: 0
MTBE Fuel: 0
Case Number: 083601271T
Code Name: SAN BERNARDINO
Agency Name: COUNTY OF SAN BERNAR
Priority: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RIB ROOF (Continued) S$102041481
State Expalnation: CASE CLOSED
Substance: DIESEL
Staff: VALERIE JAHN
Case Type: S
Summary: Not reported
CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Fac Address 2: 2745 LOCUST AVE
DEHS Permit:
Facility ID: FA0005703
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Permit Category: SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number: PT0004459
Expiration Date: 07/31/2004
Facility 1D: FA0005703
Facility Status: ACTIVE :
Permit Category: HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)
Permit Number: PT0004460
Expiration Date: 07/31/2004
B8 T AND B SALES RCRIS-SQG 1001231471
WNW 3047 N LOCUST FINDS CAR000046003
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92377
1003 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative:
Higher RCRIS:
Owner: TONY BENIGNO
Actual: (909) 357-8591
1556 ft. EPA ID: CARO000046003
Contact: RONALD HOCH
(909) 357-8591
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFQO)
9 MOBILE MINI STORAGE SYSTM San Bern. Co. Permit $102041443
wsw 2660 N LOCUST AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376
1087 ft.
. DEHS Permit:
Relative:
Lover Facility ID: FA0004799
Facility Status: ACTIVE )
Actual: Pemit Category: HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)
1537 ft. Permit Number: PT0006741
Expiration Date: 07/31/2004
Facility 1D: FA0004799
Facility Status: ACTIVE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBILE MINI STORAGE SYSTM (Continued) 5102041443
Permit Category: GENERATOR - 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number: . PT0006742
Expiration Date: 07/31/2004
D10 CONRAD CONSTRUCTORS, INC HAZNET $S101619399
SW 2584 N LOCUST AVE CA FID UST N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376 )
1164 ft.
Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
pelative:  pazneT:
Gepaid: CAC002121112
Actual: TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352
1533 ft. Gen County: San Bernardino
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: 1.5846
Waste Category: Waste oil and mixed oil
Disposal Method: Recycler
Contact: SCOTT ADLER
Telephone: (909) 350-8283
Mailing Address: 2584 N LOCUSTS AVE
RIALTO, CA 92377
County San Bernardino
FID:
Facility ID: 36008740 Regulate ID: 00016578
Reg By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location
Cortese Code:  Not reported SIC Code: Not reported
Status: Active Facility Tel: Not reported
Mail To: Not reported
2584 N LOCUST AVE
RIALTO, CA 92376
Contact: Not reported Contact Tel: Not reported
DUNSs No: Not reported NPDES No: Not reported
Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00
EPA'ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
D11 CONRAD CONSTRUCTORS, INC HISTUST U001575533
Sw 2584 N LOCUST AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376
1164 ft.
Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
Relative: st HisT:
Facility 1D: 16578 Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Total Tanks: 2 Region: STATE
1533 ft. Owner Name: CONRAD CONSTRUCTORS INC Box Number: Not reported
Owner Address: 2584 N. LOCUST AVE

RIALTO, CA 92376
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation = Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E12 APOLLO MANUFACTURING COMPANY HIST UST U001575521
NwW 3196 N LOCUST AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376
1207 ft.
Site 1 of 8 in cluster E

ﬁf;:ﬂ:e' UST HIST:

Facility ID: 37908 Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
1562 ft. Owner Name: PYRONTRONICS CORP. Box Number: Not reported

Owner Address: 3196 NORTH LOCUST AVENUE

RIALTO, CA 92376
E13 PYRO SPECTACULARS HAZNET $S105035342
NwW 3196 N LOCUST CA SLIC N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92377 San Bern. Co. Permit
1207 ft.
Site 2 of 8 in cluster E

Relative:
Higher HAZNET:

Gepaid: CAC001381304
Actual: TSD EPA ID: CAD028409019
1562 ft. Gen County: San Bemardino

Tsd County: Los Angeles

Tons: 4170

Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste

Disposal Method: Treatment, Tank

Contact: PYRO SPECTACULARS

Telephone: (909) 890-0675

Mailing Address:

County

SLIC Region 8:
Facility ID:
Type:

Region:
Facility Status:
Lead Agency:
Cross Street:
Sub Release:
Staff:

Location Code:

3196 N LOCUST
RIALTO, CA 92377
San Bemardino

329

Soil and Groundwater

8

Initial Investigation Underway

Regional Board

Not reported

PERCHLORATE

Kamron Saremi, Tel 909-782-4303, SLIC
Not reported

Thomas Bros mapNot reported

Program:

CAO Number:
ACL Number:
Permit Number:
Complexity:
Comments:

DEHS Pemit:
Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
Permit Category:
Pemit Number:
Expiration Date:

Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
Permit Category:
Permit Number:

SLIC

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FA0005466

ACTIVE

GENERATOR - 11-25 EMPLOYEES
PT0013967"

09/30/2004

FA0005466

ACTIVE

HAZMAT HANDLER 11-25 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)
PT0001991
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PYRO SPECTACULARS (Continued)
Expiration Date: 09/30/2004

Facility ID: FAD005466
Facility Status:  ACTIVE

Permit Category: EPCRA FACILITY
Permit Number: PT0013966
Expiration Date: 09/30/2004

$105035342

E14 AMERICAN PROMOTIONAL EVENTS CA SLIC §105805960
NW 3196 N LOCUST N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92377
1207 ft.
Site 3 of 8 in cluster E
Rrohars  SLIC Region 8:
Facility ID: 328
Actual: Type: Soil and Groundwater
1562 ft. Region: 8
Facility Status:  Initial Investigation Underway
Lead Agency: Regional Board
Cross Street: Not reported
Sub Release: PERCHLORATE
Staff; Kamron Saremi, Tel 909-782-4303, SLIC
Location Code:  Not reported
Thomas Bros mapNot reported
Program:- SLIC
CAO Number:  Not reported
ACL Number: Not reported
Permit Number: Not reported
Complexity: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
E15 PYRO SPECTACULARS INC. HISTUST U001575553
NW 3196 N LOCUST AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376
1207 ft.
Site 4 of 8 in cluster E
ﬁ?j}ge- UST HIST:
Facility ID: 47754 Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Total Tanks: 2 Region: STATE
1562 ft. Owner Name: PYRO SPECTACULARS INC. Box Number: Not reported
Owner Address: 3196 N. LOCUST AVE.
RIALTO, CA 92376
E16 AMERICAN PROMOTIONAL EVENTS, INC. San Bern. Co. Permit  §102041297
NW 3196 N LOCUST AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92377
1207 ft.
Site 5 of 8 in cluster E
ﬁf;f,g‘,’e' DEHS Pemmit:
Facility ID: FA0000910
Actual: Facility Status;:  ACTIVE
1562 ft. Permit Category: HAZMAT HANDLER 26-50 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)

Permit Number: PT0002883
Expiration Date; 09/30/2004
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMERICAN PROMOTIONAL EVENTS, INC. (Continued) $102041297
E17 PYRO SPECTACULARS, INC. RCRIS-SQG 1006930203
NW 3196 N LOCUST AVE : CAR000146381
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92377
1207 ft.
Site 6 of 8 in cluster E
Relative:
Higher RCRIS:
Owner: PYRO SPECTACULARS
Actual: EPA ID: CAR000146381
1562 ft Contact: GARY BROWN
909-874-1644
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
E18 RED DEVIL CAFID UST 8101619404
NW 3196 N LOCUST N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376
1207 ft.
Site 7 of 8 in cluster E
Relative:
Higher FID:
Facility ID: 36004075 Regulate ID: 00037908
Actual: Reg By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location
1562 ft. Cortese Code:  Not reported SIC Code: Not reported
Status: Active Facility Tel: Not reported
Mail To: Not reported
P O BOX
RIALTO, CA 92376
Contact: Not reported Contact Tel: Not reported
DUNs No: Not reported NPDES No: Not reported
Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Facility ID: 36004075 Regulate ID: 00047754
Reg By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location
Cortese Code:  Not reported SIC Code: Not reported
Status: Active Facility Tel: Not reported
Mail To: Not reported
P O BOX
RIALTO, CA 92376
Contact: Not reported Contact Tel: Not reported
DUNs No: Not reported NPDES No: Not reported
Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00
EPAID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) = EPA ID Number
E19 AMERICAN PROMOTIONAL EVENTS CERCLIS 1006932054
NW 3196 NORTH LOCUST AVENUE CANO000905989
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92377
1207 ft.
Site 8 of 8 in cluster E
Hiohar. CERCLIS Glassification Data: :
Site Incident CategoriNot reported Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: Non NPL Status: PA Start Needed
1562 ft. Ownership Status: Not reported NPL Status: Not on the NPL
Contact: Betsy Cumow Contact Tel: (415) 972-3093
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact: Jere Johnson Contact Tel: (415) 972-3094
Contact Title: Not reported
CERCLIS Assessment History:
Assessment: DISCOVERY Completed: 06/04/2003
CERCLIS Site Status:
Not reported
CERCLIS Alias Name(s):
AMERICAN WEST MARKETING, INC.
PYRODYNE AMERICAN CORP
D20 PYRAMID PRECAST CO. INC. HIST UST U001575552
SwW 2538 N LOCUST AVE ' N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376
1223 ft.
Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
Relative:  UsT HisT:
Facility 1D: 47715 Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: Total Tanks: 3 ) Region: STATE
1532 ft. Owner Name: PYRAMID PRECAST CO. INC. Box Number: Not reported

Owner Address: 2538 N. LOCUST AVE.
RIALTO, CA 92376
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Slte Address Zip Database(s)

RIALTO $105678208 CACTUS DUMP (RIALTO) E 1/2,NE 1/4 OF §3, T1S, R5W, SBBM. SWFAF

RIALTO $105678206 MID-VALLEY SANITARY LANDFILL 2390 N. ALDER AVENUE SWFALF

RIALTO §105025785 RIALTO CAR WASH 660 FOOTHILL BLVD 92376 Cortese, LUST
RIALTO $105838318 D & M DRUM CO 137 LILAC AVENUE 92376 AWP, Cal-Sites
RIALTO S$106112257 AUTO CRAFT 2631 N LOCUST AVE B 92377 San Bem. Co. Permit
RIALTO S106112256 AUTO CRAFT 2631 N LOCUST AVE B 92377 San Bem. Co. Permit
RIALTO 5105481924 RIALTO AMMUNITION STORAGE POINT 7 MILES NW OF SAN BERNARDINO 92376 AWP, Cal-Sites
RIALTO $105502117 GOODRICH CORP.KWIKSET CORP, (WCLC) N/AN LOCUST AVE CASLIC

RIALTO S105790499 RIALTO SHELL TRAVEL CENTER 3610 S RIVERSIDE AVE 92377 San Bem. Co. Pemmit
RIALTO S106105356 ANGELUS BLOCK CO INC - RIALTO 3435 S RIVERSIDE AVE 92316 CAWDS

SAN BERNARDINO COUN1 $105872976 GREEN VALLEY RD NEAR FIRE HOUSE AT GRE CHMIRS, LUST

VALLEY LA
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/06/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/27/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/06/04
NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6

Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 8

Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 4

Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A .
Date of Govemment Version: 01/07704 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/06/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/27/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/06/04

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-413-0223
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/22/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 42
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223

As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removed
from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination
was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately
25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them
as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is
part of the EPA’s Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens
to promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.
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Date of Government Version: 11/17/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/22/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 42
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
Source: EPA
Telephone: 800-424-9346
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/26/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 38
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

Source: EPA .

Telephone: 800-424-9346 .

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs): generate less than 100 kg of hazardous
waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs): generate between
100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs): generate over 1,000 kilograms
(kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or
entities that move hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or
dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/19/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/10/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 22
Database Release Frequency: Varies ) Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-260-2342
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Govemment Version: 12/31/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/26/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/12/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 46

Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/26/04

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 800-424-9346
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/04
Database Release Frequency: Biennially Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/04

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source: EPA Regional Offices
Telephone: Varies
Major legal setilements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: N/A ’ Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
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ROD: Records Of Decision
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-416-0223
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
The National Qil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/04

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ‘pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/04

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis. )

Date of Government Version: 01/15/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date of Government Version: 11/25/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/29/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/04

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-4267
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real property in order
to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability.
USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/12/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/04

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-3887
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB'’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/09/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/04

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-648-5423
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.8. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version; 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/02/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/04

STORMWATER: Storm Water General Permits
Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202 564-0746
A listing of all facilities with Storm Water General Permits.

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-566-2777

Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities—-especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots—minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided
through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/15/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/04

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-564-8600

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.
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Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: N/A Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-566-0250
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/23/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-5521
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.
Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Every 4 Years : Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date of Government Version: 01/21/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-5008
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 04/19/04

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: '202-564-2501
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.
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Date of Government Version: 01/30/04 Date of Last EDR Contact. 03/22/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

AWP: Annual Workplan Sites
Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-323-3400
Known Hazardous Waste Sites. California DTSC’s Annual Workplan (AWP), formerly BEP, identifies known hazardous
substance sites targeted for cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/03/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/24/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04

CAL-SITES: Calsites Database
Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400 )
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/03/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/24/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
Source: Office of Emergency Services
Telephone: 916-845-8400
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 07/11/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 08/07/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 27
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/04

CORTESE: "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
Source: CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone: 916-323-9100
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/01 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 05/29/01
Date Made Active at EDR: 07/26/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 58
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/29/04

NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65 Records
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-445-3846
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/93 ) Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/01/93
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/19/93 Elapsed ASTM days: 18
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04

TOXIC PITS: Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-227-4364
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.
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Date of Government Version; 07/01/95 : Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/30/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/26/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 27
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/02/04

SWF/LF (SWIS): Solid Waste Information System
Source: Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone: 916-341-6320
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/16/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 01/08/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 23
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/04

WMUDS/SWAT: Waste Management Unit Database

Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Telephone: 916-227-4448

Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/00 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/10/00
Date Made Active at EDR: 05/10/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 30
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/11/04

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5740 .
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/16/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/25/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 9
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/04

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Bond Expenditure Plan
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-255-2118
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/89 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 07/27/94

Date Made Active at EDR: 08/02/94 Elapsed ASTM days: 6

Database Release Freguency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/31/94
CA UST:

UST: Active UST Facilities
Source: SWRCB
Telephone: 916-341-5700
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 04/02/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/16/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/30/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 14
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/04
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VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400 :
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for

DTSC's costs.

Date of Govemment Version: 03/02/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/03/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/24/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04

INDIAN LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/09/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/10/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/01/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 20

Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/27/04

INDIAN UST: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source: EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date of Government Version: 02/25/04 ) Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/01/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/24/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 23
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/04

CA FID UST: Facility Inventory Database
Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-445-6532
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/94 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/05/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/29/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 24
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/28/98

HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5700
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county

source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/90 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/25/91
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/12/91 Elapsed ASTM days: 18

Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/26/01

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

AST: Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5712
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/02/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/04

CLEANERS: Cleaner Facilities
Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone: 916-225-0873
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner's agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.
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Date of Government Version: 11/26/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/07/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

CA WDS: Waste Discharge System
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-657-1571
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

DEED: List of Deed Restrictions
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect the public from unsafe
exposures to hazardous substances and wastes. .

Date of Government Version: 01/05/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

NFA: No Further Action Determination
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
This category contains properties at which DTSC has made a clear determination that the property does not pose
a problem to the environment or to public health.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/04

EMI: Emissions Inventory Data
Source: California Air Resources Board
Telephone: 916-322-2990
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/23/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/04

REF: Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Agency

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Telephone: 916-323-3400

This category contains properties where contamination has not been confirmed and which were determined as not
requiring direct DTSC Site Mitigation Program action or oversight. Accordingly, these sites have been referred
to another state or local regulatory agency.

Date of Govemment Version: 03/02/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/04

SCH: School Property Evaluation Program
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
matenals contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/04

NFE: Properties Needing Further Evaluation
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
This category contains properties that are suspected of being contaminated. These are unconfirmed contaminated
properties that need to be assessed using the PEA process. PEA in Progress indicates properties where DTSC is
currently conducting a PEA. PEA Required indicates properties where DTSC has determined a PEA is required, but
not currently underway.
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Date of Government Version: 03/02/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAZNET: Hazardous Waste Information System
Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-255-1136

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/04

Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Govemment Version: 12/31/02
Database Release Frequency: Annually

LOCAL RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Local Oversight Program Listing of UGT Cleanup Sites
Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date of Government Version: 12/09/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date of Government Version: 12/09/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:
Site List

Source: Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone: 925-646-2286

Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/09/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/09/03
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/09/03
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/04

List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FRESNO COUNTY:
CUPA Resources List

Source: Dept. of Community Health
Telephone: 559-445-3271

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/04

Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,

operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/15/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/04
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EDR - HISTORICAL

Product

___ Historical Topographic Map(s)
___ Current Topographic Map(s)*
__ City Directory Abstract

__ Fire Insurance Map Search/Abstract

__ Aerial Photograph Search Summary

Sanborn Map Search/Print
__ with Radius Map
ala carte

®I

Data

CHJ, Inc.
Ann Laudermilk
Account # 9017605

Rialto
Vineyard/Maple
RIALTO, CA 92377
San Bernardino County

Lat./Long. 34.14190/117.40670

EDR Inquiry # 01158729.1r

Nickolas Freeman

Ph: 1-800-352-0050 Fax: 1-800-231-6802

Standard
Price**

ALL AVAIL. YRS $45/95

$30 EACH
SEARCH/ABSTRACT $45/95
SEARCH/ABSTRACT $45/95

SEARCH/PRINT $15/75
gEARCH/PRINT $45/125
49

Aerial Photograph Prints (1 photo per decade, where available)

__ Digital Copies

CA,MI $145, OTHER $95

(AL,AZ,CA,CO,CT,DC,DE,FL,GA,IL,IN,KS,MA ,MD,MI,MN,MO)
(NC,NJ,NY,OH,OK,OR,PA,SC, TN, TX,UT,VA,WA,WI)

USGS Aerial 5 Package

__ USGS Aerial 3 Package

__ Telephone Interviews
__ Expanded Telephone Interviews

$225
$165
$95

$145

Historical Shopping Center Occupant Report

__ with Radius Map

___alacarte
_ Flood Insurance Maps (FEMA)

___ Flood Prone Maps

___Chain of Title Search

$245
$295
$95
$95

___NJ MacRae’s Industrial Directory Search (New Jersey)
___ with Radius Map

___alacarte

Shipping:

__ Email (Text Reports/Abstracts)

___ Express, Next Day Delivery

_ Express, Second Day Delivery

___ Express, Next day Delivery
___ Express, Second Day Delivery
_ U.S. Mail

$150
$195

No charge

$15

$10

Customer Account

gustomer Account
5

Environmental

:Resources, Inc.

SOURCE(S) ORDER FORM

Should you wish to change or add to your order, fax this form to your EDR account executive:

Standard
Turnaround time

3 - 5 BUSINESS DAYS
3 - 5 BUSINESS DAYS
3 - 5 BUSINESS DAYS
3 - 5 BUSINESS DAYS

2 - 3 BUSINESS DAYS
2 - 3 BUSINESS DAYS
48 HOURS

3 - 5 BUSINESS DAYS

15+ BUSINESS DAYS
15+ BUSINESS DAYS
3 - 5 BUSINESS DAYS
5 BUSINESS DAYS

5 -7 BUSINESS DAYS
5 -7 BUSINESS DAYS
3 - 5 BUSINESS DAYS
3 - 5 BUSINESS DAYS
CALL EDR
CALL EDR

RUSH SERVICE IS AVAILABLE

Acct#

Acct#

*May be ordered directly from FASTMAPS at 1-800-426-8676. The cost is $5.50 each map, plus shipping, plus

$5 handling for orders less than 5 maps.
**Special pricing, depending on volume, may exist for your account.

Thank you
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Mr. Tom Ashcraft

Bridge Development Partners, LLC
1334 Park View Avenue, Suite 310
Manhattan Beach, California 90266

Subject: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
18293 Vineyard Avenue
Rialto, California

Dear Mr. Ashcraft:

Ardent Environmental Group, Inc. (Ardent) has performed a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment of the above-referenced property (site). Work was completed in general
accordance with the proposal dated August 23, 2017 between Bridge Development Partners,
LLC (Bridge) and Ardent. The attached report presents our methodology, findings, opinions, and
conclusions regarding the environmental conditions at the site. We appreciate the opportunity to
be of service to you on this project. If there are any questions, please feel free to call the

undersigned at your convenience.

Sincerely,
Ardent Environmental Group, Inc.

Taylor Nesby Paul A. Roberts, P.G.
Staff Geologist Principal Geologist
PAR/TN/nw

Distribution: (1) Addressee (electronic copy)

1827 Capital Street, Suite 103 ¢ Corona, CA 92880 « (951) 736-5334 ¢ www.ardentenv.com
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